JOIAH3ES HONOYHHL IANTVA

Value
through

e Service

(L wLfE |
EEai-d0aanl

Smith Brothers (Leicester) Ltd celebrates its 125th
anniversary in 2022. Founded by Walter Smith in 1897,
it is still in the ownership of the Smith family.

BN 978-1-8383994-9-8

MIX

Paper from
responsible sources
FSC

wsscog  FSC® C017574

IS
911781838/1399498/ >

&SR, WORLD
(ﬁi’{’@; LAND
&= TRUST™

www.carbonbalancedpaper.com
CBP001952



Qualify Standard Preflight
2022-11-29T17:19:42+00:00

You can find out which Preflight settings were used by using the Preflight plug-in in the relevant Report file.

Prinect Trapper
Page is trapped with Prinect Trapper 21.10.031
Copyright 2022 Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG
http://www.heidelberg.com

You can view actual document traps, with the free Trap Editor (Viewer), a Plug-In from the Prinect PDF Toolbox. Please request a PDF Toolbox CD from your local Heidelberg office in order to install it on your computer.

Settings:
Width: 0.051 mm  =  0.144 pt
Printorder: Black / Cyan / Magenta / Yellow / 
Step Limit: 25.0%
Common Density Limit: 0.50
Centerline Trap Limit: 100%
Trap Color Scaling: 100.0%
Image to Object Trapping: no
Image to Image Trapping: no
Black Width Scaling: 100.0%
Black Color Limit: 95.0%
Overprint Black Text: 48.0 pt
Overprint Black Strokes: yes  Limit: 0.71 mm  =  2.00 pt
Overprint Black Graphics: no



Registered Office: 295 Aylestone Road, Leicester, England, LE2 7QJ

Value
through

Service

125 Years of
SMith Brothers
(Leicester) Ltd

Nigel Watson



Published 2022 by

St Matthew’s Press

10 St Matthew’s Terrace
Leyburn

North Yorkshire DL8 5EL

Copyright © Nigel Watson and
Smith Brothers (Leicester) Ltd

The moral right of the author has been asserted
All rights reserved
ISBN 978-1-8383994-9-8

Design and artwork by Matthew Wilson in partnership
with Smith Brothers Stores Ltd:
Editorial + Publishing Design / www.mexington.com

No part of this book may be reproduced in any form
or by any means without written permission from the
publisher and Smith Brothers (Leicester) Ltd

Printed by Sterling, Sterling House,
Kettering Venture Park, Kettering NN15 6XU

e,
'Im-."“ W
LT .‘_._;-.u.....

; .ﬁ-um;.?. oo,
4

it p

Contents

Foreword 4
Introduction 5
1874-97: Foundations 6
‘A wonderfully strong child’

1897-1907: From Partnership to Limited Company 11
‘Our resources are always at your service’

1907-18: Fans 20
‘The mechanical ventilation of all workshops is a necessity’
1918-39: Inter-War Years 26
‘The Right Goods at the Right Prices from Stock’

1939-70: Handing Over 32
‘Difficulties are made to be overcome’

1970-2004: Moving Forwards 38
Air Plants and SBS

2004 onwards: Accelerating Expansion 44
‘Staff, Stock, Service’

Smith Brothers (Leicester) Ltd Timeline 60
Abbreviated Smith Family Tree 62
Acknowledgements 63
Index 64



Foreword

As time goes past, it becomes harder to document
the foundations which underpin the ongoing success
achieved by Smith Brothers (Leicester) Ltd, more
commonly referred to as SBL.

The family therefore thought the 125-year anniversary was a great time to
formally document the history, and more importantly, record the events
which help form the businesses under the SBL umbrella today.

Commitment to work has always been prevalent throughout the family,
with Walter Smith (the founder) leading by example. This helps explain
why the second and third generation family members never really had a
‘traditional’ retirement, and current members of the fourth generation are still
working today. Hopefully, the journey recorded in this book is both insightful
and fascinating, revealing how the business had no boundaries, from slate
mines to air raid shelters, a far cry from the heating, ventilation and air
conditioning supplies most known for today.

On a personal note, reading Wallter’s letter to John dated 1959, with a
shippet reading, ‘You benefit materially from what has been done,’ really
resonated with me, and I'm sure with every family member who has since
entered the business. The hard work of those before us has helped guide the
successes achieved today.

Looking ahead to the future, the journey has no end date with the family
as committed as ever to its staff and businesses. Like Walter back in 1897,
ambition remains high and financial stability paramount.

Enjoy the read. The path walked was far from ordinary, with a mixture of
interesting business ventures and family records, while navigating through the
country’s wars, recessions and pandemic.

Adrian Smith
Fifth generation

4 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Introduction

Smith Brothers (Leicester) Ltd celebrates its 125th
anniversary in 2022. Founded by Walter Smith in 1897,
it is still in the ownership of the Smith family.

Today, as a fifth-generation family business, the values established by the
founder still remain central to its success. A diverse business, comprising
interests in leasing, property and other investments, it is driven by its two
main trading companies. Air Plants is one of the UK’s leading dust extraction
companies while Smith Brothers Stores is the third largest national heating,
ventilation and air conditioning merchants, with branches stretching from
Scotland to the south coast. In its anniversary year, the Stores operation
will achieve sales of £168 million, operating 18 branches across the country
as well as a distribution centre in Leicester, employing over 450 people.

It is a long way from Walter Smith’s humble enterprise employing himself,
his brother and one other person in a small warehouse in Saffron Lane,
Aylestone, in Leicester. The following chapters not only tell the story of how
this came about but emphasise the importance of family ownership and
management in creating and sustaining this success.

/ INTRODUCTION &



1874-97:
Foundations

‘A wonderfully strong child’

Walter Smith was an extraordinary man. From a large
family, he made a greater mark on the world than any
of his siblings, creating a family business which still
flourishes after more than a century. He set down
the standards for the business which the family still
sustains today.

A devoutly religious man, he had a highly developed sense of fairness — deals
were meant to be kept but those who abused his trust were vigorously
pursued. With exacting standards, he was not an easy man to work with, as
one of his brothers discovered, but he liked to give people the benefit of the
doubt. Born an instinctive entrepreneur, he was willing to take calculated
risks, understanding that success was not achieved without making
mistakes. Although his only son Sydney was not made in the same mould, his
grandson John did inherit Walter’s entrepreneurial instincts, and Walter was
able to hand over leadership of the business to him.

Early Life

Walter Smith was born on 1 March 1874 in Burton-on-Trent, Staffordshire’s
famous brewing town. This was its heyday with the number of breweries
reaching 30 by the 1880s. The industry was a major source of employment.

6 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

The two biggest breweries, Bass and Allsopp, each employed around a
thousand men and boys. Among them was Walter’s father, John, working
as a brewer’s clerk for Samuel Allsopp & Sons. This was something of a
family tradition; John’s father and grandfather had both been coopers.
The family had then moved to London where John’s father was

storekeeper for Allsopp’s London brewery.

THE SMITH FAMILY

Walter Smith’s father, John, was born in King William Street,
not far from the Monument to the Great Fire of London,
in 1845. After leaving school at 15, John worked briefly
as a clerk for an East India merchant but four years later
returned to the family’s roots to work for the Allsopp brewery.
He married Marie Higgins from London in 1869, having met
her while she was staying in Burton-on-Trent with her uncle.
Her father, William, began his working life as a brewer’s agent
before becoming a solicitor’s clerk. John and Marie would have
ten children, Sydney, Mabel, Walter, Rosetta, Amy, Joseph (known
as Josh), John Frank, Edward (known as Ted), Ralph and Elsie, all
of whom except one survived to adulthood. The eldest, Sydney,
weakened by rheumatic fever in childhood, died when he was 18.
The loss deeply affected his closest brother Walter who later gave
the name Sydney to his only child.

Above: Walter Smith’s
father, John.

Right: Walter Smith and his
family. This photograph,
taken in 1916, shows (left

to right) standing brothers
John Frank, known as Jack,
Joseph, known as Josh, and
Walter, and seated brother
Ralph, father John and
mother Marie, and brother
Edward, known as Ted.

1 /1874—-97: FOUNDATIONS 7



Walter, wrote his father some years later in his autobiography, was ‘a
wonderfully strong child’. A bright boy, he won a scholarship to the local
grammar school. Leaving school at Christmas 1889, he began work as a clerk
for local coal merchant William Mayger on New Year’s Day 1890.

Working for James Pye & Co 1890-97

Office work clearly didn’t suit Walter since he left Mayger on 13 April 1890 to
start work on the same day as a commercial traveller for James Pye & Co.,
mill furnishers, hardware and machinery merchants and engineers’ factors.
He was just 16 years old.

Walter quickly made himself indispensable, proving to be a consummate
salesman. Walter was full of youthful self-confidence, which Pye clearly found
trying. In a letter dated 2 May 1893, Pye reminds 19-year-old Walter that he
should put anything he wants attending to ‘as a request not an order to do
it While Walter was bringing in plenty of orders, he was also upsetting some
customers.

Wallter knew his own worth. He was never a man to brag but he never
undersold himself either. He would write in 1897 how he had ‘opened 9 out of
every 10 accounts at present on the books of Mr Pye and have done all the
“pioneering” part of the business since I entered his service 6 years ago’. Yet
he felt he was restricted in using his own initiative, while Pye clearly thought
Walter was undermining his authority. In an addendum to one typed letter
addressed to Walter, dated 13 March 1894, Pye writes, with much underlining
in red ink, that he ‘was very much annoyed* with the way Walter was
overriding Pye’s instructions to other employees. ‘I expect you to support my
authority in every possible way and to see that my wishes and instructions
are carried out.” Three days later, Pye was writing how Walter tended to act
‘from impulse and thoughtlessness’, held his employer ‘very cheap’ and
failed to show him due respect. ‘I have had to check you sometimes and
have thought if T allowed you to go on unhindered, I should very soon be the
servant and you the master.’

Employer and employee managed to reach an understanding. Pye rated
Walter highly enough to offer him what he later described as a ‘confidential
position’ in the firm, giving Walter enough responsibility to persuade him to
stay on. But although Walter invested some capital in the firm, he was never
made a partner. (Later, after he left Pye, there were allegations he had
bragged to potential customers that he had been Pye’s partner, which Walter
strenuously denied.)

Because of Walter’s importance to the business, Pye insisted he should
give plenty of advance notice if he decided to leave, a stipulation Walter
ignored. He first thought about leaving at the beginning of 1897 when he tried
to persuade one of Pye’s suppliers, F S Sargent, to appoint him as his agent
for the Midlands. ‘I have a good knowledge of almost all places included in

8 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Pliaga Adilraes

The circular issued by Walter
Smith’s employer James Pye
in 1897 informing customers

all Qommunicalions te JAMES PYE & Co Wallter had left the business.

Mumsan i Wick e Wiimian

TEPE. BaE P TR

BITEREL i Nl e S

We bog you oo palts notice WhEd Mr WALTER SMITH

Fom Wis dabe

Hidiarn @Rt

o . Beallvsy Siblas, a 50 to 60 mile radius of Burton and am
ﬂ -!q":clwc:—#-'ﬁ;#{ acquainted with a fair number of buyers

now.’” He could, he wrote, obtain mill
fittings, belting and leather goods at a
better price than Sargent.

(oiabor 23rd, 1987,

Walter’s father, always ambitious for
his son, thought this would only make
him ‘a tied servant and this I don’t want

I Bo kwger noour empleymesi aod bas cossed o represasd o you to be any more’. He urged Walter to

quit working for Pye and set up on his
own. ‘You now have the knowledge and
training. We can raise the capital required

We will siwiss poi in dne cowtis &8 b0 e appolnisssnd

and you have such an opening for

of s mmeossair, snd mesmwhlls wo skl b mesh obliged o yourself as can perhaps not occur again

in your life. Take it [underlined in red ink]

wil end oo powr sbeemed enguirien ordare, ssd  remitisncos and I'll do all T can for you.’

It was only on 17 October 1897 that
Walter told Pye he was leaving. Pye then

i3 un dires, and sy well pecsive our peompl end serebs] pifenidon.

discovered Walter had, in the words

Wa romoin, deay B

of the solicitor’s letter sent to Walter
Temm dishrally, shortly afterwards, ‘for some time past
JAMES TYED & Oo, been carrying on business on your own
account as a factor in defiance of the
agreement existing between you and my
client’. At 23 years old, Walter was eager
to be his own man at last.

The solicitor’s letter concluded that ‘my client has no alternative but to
summarily dismiss you from his service’. On 23 October 1897, Pye issued a
circular to his customers informing them that Walter was no longer employed
by the firm. Yet James Pye insisted he bore no resentment against Walter. He
had involved his solicitor, he said, ‘in no spirit of hostility’ but because he was
upset that Walter had not stuck to their agreement. It was a lesson well-
learned by Walter since one of the principles he held to steadfastly in his own
business was to abide by every agreement he made. Pye added, ‘I did not
wish to stand in your way if you thought you could better yourself,” concluding
that ‘I gladly recognise the ability and energy with which you have worked
during the years you have been with me.’

1 /1874—-97: FOUNDATIONS 9



Smith Brothers’ first premises in Saffron Lane,
Aylestone. The boy with the hand-cart full of pipes

for delivery might be Jack Smith or the unknown third
person employed by Walter. Note the sign on the
building describing the business as ‘Engineers’ Stores’.

10 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

1897-1907:
From Partnership to
Limited Company

‘Our resources are always at your service’

Early on in his sales career, Walter was asked by
James Pye to visit potential customers in Leicester.

He had a lot of success and when he decided to leave Pye he headed to
Leicester. As he wrote at the time, ‘Leicester offers advantages over Yorkshire
if I started on my own account as I have some good friends there whom I
could depend on for support.’

LEICESTER IN THE 1890S

Leicester was a Victorian boomtown. In 1897, the year Walter moved
to Leicester, the town added 76 new streets, 2,062 new houses,

198 new shops and 63 new factories. The railway had first reached
Leicester in 1832 and the town was developing an extensive network
of tramways to connect its burgeoning suburbs with the town centre.
The first telephone exchange opened in 1881 and the first streets
were lit by electricity in 1894. It was a prosperous manufacturing
town, whose confidence was reflected in its public buildings and
amenities. With over 167,000 people by 1891, the town’s population
had more than doubled in 20 years. Thanks to the activities of the
forward-looking Leicester Corporation, its death rate in an age of
high mortality was the lowest of any manufacturing town in England.
While hosiery was the town’s dominant industry, Leicester had

2 /1897-1907: FROM PARTNERSHIP TO LIMITED COMPANY 11



overtaken Northampton as the country’s leading footwear centre. A
multitude of other businesses had risen up to supply these two major
trades. Leicester’s growing prosperity was based on the demand of
the expanding middle classes for fashionable footwear and clothing.
By 1914, the town boasted 187 bootmakers, 163 boot and shoe
manufacturers and 105 hosiery mills.

Leicester was fertile ground for any salesman offering machinery and
other engineering accessories. As a recent historian of the town has written,
local trades directories of the time confirmed ‘the number and variety of
engineering enterprises that supported and complemented the industrial
structure of the borough and this pattern continued into the second half of
the twentieth century’.! Most of these enterprises were medium-sized family
businesses, rather than the giant factories found in other industrial centres.
This too helped Walter Smith, much of whose business was grounded in
the personal relationships he built up with his customers, which is still
characteristic of the group today.

Walter invested his own savings, totalling £180, and a £300 loan raised by
his father. Walter repaid his father’s loan within two years. He emphasised
personal service in choosing the name for the firm’s telegraphic address —
‘Emergency Leicester’. If a customer had an urgent need, Walter would do his
utmost to meet it. This is still one of the business’s guiding principles.

Saffron Lane

Walter began business on 10 November 1897, just a fortnight after leaving
James Pye. On that date he leased a small warehouse in Saffron Lane in
Aylestone for five years, paying rent of £30 a year.

AYLESTONE IN THE 1890S

As recently as 1871, Aylestone was little more than a village, with a
population of just 450. A little more than two miles from the centre
of Leicester, it was located on the banks of the river Soar and the
Leicestershire & Northampton Union Canal. Its growth was spurred
by the sale of the Duke of Rutland’s estate in 1869. This stimulated
a housebuilding boom, with the population reaching more than
2,500 in 1881. Leicestershire Country Cricket Club acquired 16 acres
to build the Grace Road Ground. Opened in 1878, it would become
a favourite haunt of Walter’s grandson John. In the same year,
Aylestone was linked to Leicester town centre by tram. Aylestone
officially became part of Leicester in 1891.

12 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

1 Leicester: A Modern History,
Richard Rodger and Rebecca
Madgin (Lancaster, 2016), p16.

Walter planned the launch of his business carefully, making sure he had in
place agency agreements for Cochran Boilers, Pulsometer Pumps and, soon
afterwards, Sirocco Fans. They were some of the most innovative brands of
the day. Moreover, supplying industrial fans would soon lead Smith Brothers to
begin making their own. This would be the bedrock of the business for many
years, with customers all over the country, while the machinery, engineering
tools and sundries business was concentrated mainly on Leicester and the
surrounding area.

COCHRAN, PULSOMETER AND SIROCCO

Winning agency agreements for Cochran, Pulsometer and Sirocco
was a shrewd move by Walter Smith. Recently established and
innovative businesses, they became leading brands in their fields.
Cochran Boilers was established in Scotland in 1878, Pulsometer
Pumps was set up in 1875 and the Sirocco brand of centrifugal
fans was launched by Davidson & Company in Belfast in 1898. The
earliest newspaper reference to Smith Brothers is for a successful
tender to supply a steam pump to Harbro Urban District Council

in November 1901. Given the ups and downs of the engineering
industry, it is remarkable that the boilers, pumps and fans first
sold by Smith Brothers are still being made today. Cochran Boilers
continue to be produced in Annan in Dumfriesshire, Pulsometer
Pumps are part of pump manufacturer SPP and the Sirocco brand
belongs to the Austrian group SHAKO.

Family Values

From the beginning, Walter tried hard to run his business based on Christian
principles. His father, a Congregationalist lay preacher, never hesitated

to remind his son of this duty. In many ways, Walter was the epitome of

the nonconformist businessman: devout in religion, assiduous in chapel
attendance, fiercely independent, inclined to do things his own way in
preference to following the crowd, and devoted to family. For many years
he was a trustee of the Primitive Methodist Chapel in Cavendish Road in
Aylestone.

He was also a strong believer in the concept of the family business,
finding places for two of his brothers in the firm at his father’s request, which
determined the name of the business. His younger brother, John Frank,
known as Jack, joined the firm on 29 December 1897. While Walter was out
of the office, drumming up sales, Jack looked after the office, even though
he was only just 156. It was not an easy relationship. In 1899 one supplier
threatened to stop doing business with Walter because of bad-tempered

2 /1897-1907: FROM PARTNERSHIP TO LIMITED COMPANY 13



correspondence from 17-year-old Jack. Remembering his own experience
with James Pye, Wallter was lenient with his brother, who also lodged with
Walter for several years.

This didn’t prevent them from falling out. In a letter from the same year,
Jack writes to Walter, known as ‘Wag’, ‘Let us start afresh in brotherly love
today, Wag, and forget and forgive any past injuries. Blood is thicker than
water, you know, and ‘twould be a shame for us to part after having gone
through so much together.’

A few years later, after another incident with Jack, Walter wrote in
exasperation, ‘Why was the concern ever called Smith Brothers?’ Walter’s
great-grand-daughter, Jane Beasley, later recalled hearing that the two
brothers fell out so regularly that to avoid meeting each other one would
work days and the other nights.

Walter was under constant pressure from his father to admit Jack as a
partner. Walter was understandably reluctant while he was building up his
own business. Eventually, in 1903, he agreed to the idea in principle, but
deferred admitting Jack as a partner until 1 January 1907. Jack would have a
quarter stake in the business and a quarter share of its profits.

Walter’s business grew steadily. On 31 December 1898, after his first year
in business, his capital account stood at £1,329 6s 9d (the equivalent in 2022
of more than £120,000); by 1902, when Walter moved to larger premises, it
had reached £5,989 13s 9d (£514,000 in 2022); by 1904, after the warehouse
was extended, £9,487 0s 10d (£805,000 in 2022); and by 1907, when the
partnership became a limited company, £14,037 7s 9d (£1.2 million). In other
words, he increased the value of his business tenfold in ten years.

Originally, there were just three people in the business: Walter, Jack and
one other whose name is lost to history. As more people were taken on, John
Smith encouraged his son to look after them. In 1899 he suggested buying a
kettle and providing bread, butter, jam, marmalade and sugar so staff working
late could make their own tea. This care for employees is another traditional
feature of the business, recognised today as a significant contributor to the
group’s success.

At the time of the 1901 census, Walter Smith called himself a mill furnisher
and employer. Still under 30 years of age, he had already achieved significant
success. He had married Florence Oldham and they were living in a small
redbrick house in Lorraine Road, Aylestone, paying 6s 6d a week in rent,
squeezed in with Florence’s mother Maria and Walter’s brother Jack. Within a
year, the couple’s son Sydney was born, adding to the pressure on space.

Batten Street

By then, however, neither the house in Lorraine Road nor the warehouse in
Saffron Lane reflected the true measure of Walter’s progress. By the early
part of 1901, he was already negotiating to buy land in nearby Batten Street,

14 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Above: This photograph of
John Frank Smith, known as
Jack, must have been taken
around the time he joined his
brother Walter at the age of 15.

Opposite: Circular announcing
the opening of Smith Brothers’

new premises in Batten Street,

Aylestone, in 1902.

|| Enginsers’ Tools & Bundries.

L Sum BROTHERS (Leicester),

BEREY." | . GEMERAL MILL FURMISHERS,

';‘""' AND ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS,

. — AYLESTONE PARK, | FICESTER.

Tews (ilice Sa, AALFORD 5T,

S.B.L LEATHER H : i e
sbL TEXTILE September 12th, 1902.
[waiata] by

BELTING.
g OPENING OF HEW EHOWROOMS, OFFICES and WAREHOUZE,

BATTEN STREET.

—

AlV Applisnees In cannsciion
with Pavwer Transmision,

Brearm Fiitings,
Rangwable Waives, H Hew Premises, which have been in course of erection
AP, Cochs, Gauges, wbe

We have pleasure in advising you that our

for tha past 12 months, are acw completed, and
from this date, our only address will be

e BATTEN 3TREET, Aylestons Park, Leicester.

PUMPE for avisy servica,
PR —— Cur Telephone Neo. hae been aliered to 408.

Fehometar Engrlg Oo. Lid, far Telegraphic Address remains the sams:
e = el fipyleatone Fark'' ls quite sofficient for postal
communicatizng, but for the cinyenisnce of

callers, we mentiogn that Aylestone Trams pass the
house adjoining new offices.

We are carrying heavier stocks of Mill Fornishinge, Tools, and
Steem Fittipgs, and hope to secure a8 larger ghare of your favours in
the pear future, Pleazss let us guote you for anything you may be
requiring WOW, to prove our ability ie serve you to advantage.

If another copy of ocur Catalogus would be of interest, we will
gladly furnizh same on receipt of a pestcard.

Fleacing ocur respurces freely at your disposal,




just a mile from Saffron Lane, close by the river and canal. On 156 March

1901, Walter completed the purchase of one plot and had already started
discussions to buy a second adjacent plot. By August 1901, a local architect
had been engaged, plans drawn up and quantities approved for a house with
an attached warehouse fronting the corner of Aylestone Road and Batten
Street. Walter would live in the house for the rest of his long life, naming it
Brightside, perhaps a reflection of his positive outlook.

The project was overseen by the architect, Samuel Langley. Like many major
building projects, it did not run smoothly. Langley did not always keep Walter
informed of changes he was making. Walter
politely but firmly reminded him that he
expected to be consulted. In a letter to
Langley dated 7 October 1901, Walter wrote,
‘We shall be all the better good friends
if we can humour one another’s whims
and I don’t think you will judge me as
unreasonable in the request made.’

On 12 September 1902 Smith Brothers
issued a circular announcing the opening
of the firm’s new showrooms, offices and
warehouse in Batten Street. Even as the
new warehouse was opened, Walter knew
that it would soon need to be extended
because of the rapid growth of the
business. By the autumn of 1903, he was
negotiating with the representatives of
the trustees owning the land to purchase
yet more land. He assured them that ‘the
building I should put up if this deal comes
off would be in keeping with what is already
up. I consider my own house as good as
any on Aylestone Road ... you need have no
fear of decreased values on this account.’

The deal was done by early 1904
and Walter asked architect Langley to
design the extension and supervise
its construction. On completion, the
extension, seamlessly integrated with the
original building, extended over halfway
down one side of Batten Street. It remains
in daily use to this day.

The business, under the banner of
Smith Brothers (Leicester) — there was at

16 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Front and back covers

of two early catalogues
issued by Smith Brothers in
1905 before the business
became a limited company.

Entry from the 1905
catalogue for valves.

ENGINEERING
REQUISITES.

IPAET 0 :

Steam & Water Fittings.

Riing Setting 2 of Comploy Catilngs

SMITH BROTHERS
(LEICESTER),

Baiten Sireel, Aylestone Park,

i LEICESTER.

-

ALY, e

For silsir Baciisas wis meni pap

= s Womgng s W, L

- Te - i b

¥

— e ————— —
—

"_—g.p. TRANEL

Gun Metal Wheel Valves
with
RENEWABLE SEATINGS.

Talaggraan Finsrpancy Lsscsstar =

| _
mamy D e

3 “
E: t
Our ¢ Valves

tanod LT
can b recommsended with coafilemee For ihe sosl seoens doly, aml W
unideriake 1o replace free of charge, way Yalve sspplisd by uns whivh shall
ol v avery sabistnclioi N e
SPECLAL FEATURES:
English Make
=l Thresd de S s
1iah
Test Prossas; 250 s
List Pricosi
k i b ) 1 | i} : & r |
i oy | AH Al i [ LA (e 1875 a3 b i
1 3 \

& o Wk o B Bk ur W §
Special Discs for HLP. Steam, L.P. Steam, and Water
SPECIAL RE-SEATING OUTFIT.

Far trssing wp the Valve Seal with which the Henewnble [lisc makes
cobigd, Wil cullers kar
i i . i 1! z Vialves
Price, Si- eomplete.
by (e i of Recilon I Caialogua;

L — (=
L—.__-_"—."I-‘ Hationil Teleghaiie: N4 08 Y — s |
—_———

_



least one other firm called Smith Brothers in the town — advertised itself as
general mill furnishers and engineering contractors. To make life easier for
customers in an age when communications were largely by post, for some
years the firm, based in the suburbs, also had a small office in Halford Street
in the centre of Leicester. The new premises also made it possible for the
firm to carry ‘heavier stocks’ for the benefit of customers. Alongside products
from other manufacturers, the firm sold own-brand specialities under the
‘SBL trademark. These included leather and textile belting, which may have
been made in Batten Street but were most probably supplied to the firm by
external manufacturers, and items such as gun-metal wheel valves.

A Stress on Service

As a skilled salesman, Walter was aware of the power of marketing. From at
least 1902 onwards, the firm sent out catalogues on request — ‘on receipt

of a postcard’ — to customers. Advertisements were taken in trade journals,
such as the 1905 edition of the Mechanical World Year Book. From time to
time, beginning in 1908, the firm also sent out what were called ‘Engineers’
Sketchbooks’. These were small pocketbooks with blank pages interleaved
with advertising material. Described by the firm as ‘our “Silent Salesman”’,
the notebooks promoted Walter’s belief, based on his sales experience, that
the way to win and retain customers was through service. Customers were
urged to telegraph the firm for help ‘when the UNEXPECTED HAPPENS ... Our
resources are always at your service. We hope you will make use of us early

and often.’

The firm claimed it could supply customers with ‘the same quality at a
lower price, or a better quality at the same price’. To meet these claims, Walter
recruited a network of commission agents around Leicestershire, Derbyshire
and Nottinghamshire and, later, Lancashire. Appointing a new agent, A Lange,
based in Derby, in 1905 Walter, once again stressing the importance of service,
urged him, ‘Go ahead full steam. Count on hard hammering by us on cases
where you can introduce the thin end of the wedge. You will be pleased with
our system of delivery and are quite safe in promising smart despatch of any
regular standard line in engineering supplies.’

Outside Investments
Walter reinvested in further expansion through larger premises, increased
stocks and more staff. He was also able to invest in external commmercial
opportunities, with the returns from his successful investments bolstering the
firm’s financial strength. A similar strategy developed by his grandson John
many years later paved the way for the rapid expansion of what became
Smith Brothers Stores.

As early as 1899, Walter was assessing the risk of investment
opportunities, often in association with other partners. The earliest example

18 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

ﬁ

Frgpes: 1SSl b Velmgies bia W

5 J Tl i
w

Biotaim 5
FUMPS, MOLLERS & ERENES

T ¥ Plaar bt "
[lreskdrarns e

Porging  Planic . Pumgs,. Pign.
e R e e |
o bies, with o withes  pochass
mphre, [wih man o spEres. whas
rigimrnd b mi tha shoreet nolies

Eagines: —Firet sliss. Secroad-basd
mnd Mew, ju oy pespiivnd b

Secwrr Clsa. Pairal or 181

limspivins will ba setewmud

WAL B e appLTeE

. Lo BRrTHEN e, LivTen

Frages  "TFEIIGEY. Pty Hu 8

pmya Cuseper i inses

Sacrm i
WATER SUFPLIES fw UNTATES

Seirrr BaoTremy (Lovesst Lirgrmm
AW TR PabL LR

Page from the Engineers’
Sketchbook issued by Smith
Brothers in 1908, highlighting
Walter Smith’s emphasis on
service as well as illustrating
some of the products
supplied by the firm.

Advertisement placed by
Smith Brothers in the 1905
edition of the Mechanical
World Year BookK.

was his rejection of an investment worth some £3,000 in a Surrey brickyard,
the Wanborough Brick & Tile Company. Another was his investment in 1906
of £250 in the Trufood Syndicate, a milk products manufacturer later sold to
Lever Brothers, the predecessor of Unilever.

In the same year, however, Walter’s stake in another business failed
because he was unable to exercise enough control over its management. On
1 January 1906 Walter invested £800 — equivalent to nearly £70,000 in 2022
— to acquire 50 per cent of another mill furnishers, R Reed & Co., based in
Newcastle. He probably saw this as an alternative way of expanding his own
business geographically rather than appointing more commission agents.
Smith Brothers became Reed’s major supplier of machinery and other goods.

Walter later admitted that the cash he provided the partnership made
up its entire working capital, which suggests it was already struggling. He
subsequently increased his investment to more than £1,000. Absorbed in
expanding his own business, and with various other investments to manage,
Wallter left Reed’s management entirely to his partner Tom Reed.

On 20 September 1906, Walter had to advise Reed’s suppliers and
customers that the business was closing down immediately because of
the serious losses it had made during the year. In an understatement, he
described his own position as ‘unfortunate’. His partner Reed was personally
insolvent, leaving Walter personally responsible for the firm’s debts. His losses
amounted to more than £1,500, worth nearly £130,000 in 2022. A subsequent
accountant’s report portrayed a business loosely managed with poor
financial systems. Ironically, Smith Brothers was Reed'’s biggest creditor.

Limited Company

Wallter was not prepared to let Tom Reed off the hook. After the winding-up
of the business was completed in July 1907, Walter wrote to Tom. Asking him
how he proposed to finance his share of the losses, Walter stated that ‘I had
to turn our business down here into a Private Limited Company to finance
Reed debts and am anxious to make arrangements for prompt repayment of
borrowed money.’

The debacle taught Walter a number of lessons. Smith Brothers would
never borrow money, using only its own resources to invest in the business
or elsewhere. Walter would never again relinquish control over his businesses
and investments. In a letter to an acquaintance describing his losses, he
wrote, ‘I shall never have another partner as long as I live, except it be under
the Limited Liability Act, as the loss referred to above is entirely owing to
other people’s mistakes.’

Ironically, the Reed episode meant that Walter never did have another
partner in his own firm. The proposal to admit Walter’s brother Jack as a
partner on 1 January 1907 never took place. On 2 January 1907 Smith Brothers
(Leicester) Ltd (SBL) was formed.

2 /1897-1907: FROM PARTNERSHIP TO LIMITED COMPANY 19



1907-18:
Fans

‘The mechanical ventilation of all
workshops is a necessity’

Although Walter Smith had been the sole owner
of Smith Brothers, incorporation gave him the
opportunity to distribute shares in the limited
company to his family.

The first subscribers, alongside Walter, included his father John and his brother
Jack, still only described as a mill furnisher’s assistant. Other subscribers to
the preference shares — Walter ensured he remained in complete control by
owning all the ordinary shares — included four employees. David Bentley was a
commercial traveller, George Howard and Wortley Howard, probably father and
son, were commercial clerks, and Samuel Dobson was Walter’s storekeeper.
Wallter clearly had a high regard for the contribution they made to his business.
There were only two directors: Walter and his brother Jack. Walter was
both permanent managing director and chairman and held the casting vote
on decisions taken by the directors. Letters written by Walter to another
of his brothers, Josh, in early 1909 show that his relationship with Jack
continued to seesaw. In January, Walter wrote, ‘I can’t size up JFS .. he is
beyond me’; yet a month later he could tell Josh that he was more pleased
with Jack than ever before, stating that for the first time in ten years ‘he
is making a loyal attempt to carry out my wishes’. Josh never joined the
business, making his career as a Customs & Excise officer, living and working
in Somerset.

20 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

P EERATE L

mmqm:m

(L f

I"|.'u'.l|ll.l1u|..|:

R ——

Msnars AFLesians Peak § 8 Zarsh
Eresvsss.

R PR

i

Sgpisgam I Tokimg, 501 0™ i all
Piltar ssd Sstes v as Lislisg

pipas Emar Bol and 4k, &hrw &

Two letter headings for
the limited company
from 1910 and 1913.

hl'l'll."l I-"Mill.lﬂﬁlﬂ

Y P

)
_{;* g
)

LEll:"F-S'TE.R
IR T - S
i o
© Nekrin Py i L Tl HL'IIH!TIH ML A R s
P AN Eumd thiy Womeol Aesysu
"\—.l“ll.hllillllllll'nl lll-'ll-nlﬂllﬂd -t - ..l---l. -
P — e uul.ul.'! q,mlﬂ:,-.r L\I.-I_I._
§ﬂ|dlﬁu.rr||.r'rnmu.¢ m
™ i ® @ PR T apeh & #m
T ¥ E
T
= Ligs e g & Epimellnd Oigna faF
HELpae [nipn Dl nps W [ 8} B, []
i
Ralph Smith

In 1907 another brother, Ralph, joined the company at the age of 16 after
leaving school. He first worked in the warehouse, then travelled for the
business around Sheffield and Manchester. Wallter rated him more highly
than his older brother Jack, putting him in charge of the firm’s Denton
manufacturing works, of which more below. When war broke out, however,
Ralph enlisted in November 1914, serving with the 13th Battalion, Manchester
Regiment in France and Salonika. During the latter campaign, Ralph
contracted the dysentery that undermined his health. Returning to England,
he never really recovered, and appears to have contracted tuberculosis,
then one of the deadliest infectious diseases. When he died in a Leicester
sanatorium in July 1917, his doctor reported that the disease had destroyed
almost all his lung tissue.

John Smith also pressed Walter to take on another younger brother,
Edward, known as Ted, but this doesn’t seem to have happened.

Staff Welfare

As he employed more people, Walter began to issue regular staff notices,
although few have survived. One from January 1909 highlights Walter’s
genuine concern for the welfare of his staff, a priority maintained by the

3 /1907-18: FANS 21



family ever since. There were half-a-dozen ‘inside’ staff under the watchful
eye of George Howard, who had become company secretary. A time-book
was started to encourage more punctual timekeeping. More importantly,
Walter wanted staff to bring to him any ideas they had for improving working
conditions, and he pledged to keep free the last Friday in every month for
staff to come and talk to him.

Complete Solutions

While no company accounts for this period have survived, there is every
indication that the firm quickly recovered from the misfortune of Reed & Co.
The stores side of the business was extensive. The company’s catalogues
featured mill furnishings, power appliances,

steam and water fittings, hand and machine

tools, pumps, boilers and engines. From Batten

Street, Smith Brothers supplied temporary

and portable boilers for steam-driven textile EHENSENCY, LEICESTES
and other factories. The firm not only supplied
individual products, like steam traps, gauges,
injectors, tubes and other fittings, but also
began putting together complete packages :
as well as offering service and maintenance.
After-care was critical for steam-powered
equipment operating at high pressure. While
Smith Brothers concentrated mainly on Leicester
and the immediate area, other companies were T
Pagsrnrrs ah |

appointed to represent the firm further afield.
For instance, in 1909 the Works Supply Company, .

i¥

TRk

M el s -
SMITH SROTHE
erral Akl Formishers

Avizerons Panx, LEIC

LI

Sales representative’s

calling card.

HAT

T

=114

and Engineering ©onleactors,

¢

54

=t

408

(Lzic2aTER)

sl

IAITFE (3

based in St Helens, was appointed to cover
south-west Lancashire.

Occasional newspaper reports reveal Walter worked hard to defend the
firm’s reputation. He pursued the non-payment of all debts on principle,
no matter how small. Sometimes he failed — the faulty workmanship of a
sub-contractor lost the firm 13s 6d in a court case brought in 1905 — and
sometimes he won. In 1912 another case highlighted the weakness of
unwritten contracts when Smith Brothers sued a Newcastle customer for
failure to pay up. The case involved the delivery and installation of ventilating
machinery for a furrier. Finding for Smith Brothers, the judge said that the
dispute arose because contractual terms had not been written down.
‘It was not a question of untruthfulness when matters of this kind were
dealt with conversationally, each party went off with the impression most
favourable to himself.’

In 1913 one case made it into several regional newspapers, probably
because of the tiny sum involved. ‘Six Shillings in Dispute’, read the headline in

22 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Walter Smith was a serial
entrepreneur. The Gas
Maintenance Company was
one of the many ventures
he founded under the
Smith Brothers umbrella.

THE

(T RDCING )

System of Lighting.

ALL BRITISH

-

B i -
[ T

iy Crovey Bl iesckiin Fawen
The Gus Maintenance Co.,
LTI

AYLERTOMNE FARK
LEICESTER

Mebasnr PArrail docrefded 0icia enly.

e d Mt el il Lisd m e

the Leicester Evening Mail, ‘Leicester Firm Sent to London to Defend Action.’
A customer claimed £6, alleging the firm’s failure to complete an order. Smith
Brothers paid £5 14s into court but ‘were fighting the case on principle’

over the balance of six shillings. The judge said the sum paid into court was
sufficient but refused to allow either side their costs, obviously irritated that
the case had ever been brought.

Pioneers in Dust Extraction

By 1908, Walter Smith could write that Smith Brothers specialised in dust
extraction machinery. In the company’s catalogue, under the heading ‘Induced
Draft’, it was stated that ‘Mechanical draft is coming more and more to the
front, and as its advantages are understood, its adoption is becoming general’.

Under ‘Dust Extraction’, the company stated that for any firm dissatisfied
with existing ventilation arrangements, ‘we would like to submit a scheme for
improving this state of affairs on the basis of payment by results’.

Part of the reason for the growth of this side of the business was, as the
company put it, ‘the increasing stringency of Home Office regulations’, which
‘has brought us a large volume of business’. The 1901 Factory and Workshop
Act provided that adequate ventilation should be provided in the workplace.

Early ventilation was by natural means, superseded by systems utilising
steam or hot water, with the first fans, powered by gas or steam engines,
introduced around 1850. Electric motors were applied to drive fans for the
first time in the early 20th century. One of the foremost manufacturers of
steam-driven and electrically powered fans was the US Sturtevant company,
of which more later, which established a UK presence in the 1880s. The most
famous brand, however, was the Sirocco, which Walter Smith had been
distributing since Smith Brothers was founded. It was only from the 1920s, as
electric motors became more widely available, that mechanical ventilation was
commonly adopted by industry and commerce. Smith Brothers, therefore,
was among the pioneers of this new industry which was still in its infancy.

Progressive Engineering Company

In 1909 Wallter took his first step towards manufacturing by investing £250
in the Leicester fan makers Jelly & Co. Although the evidence is hazy, over
the next few years, and certainly before the First World War, Smith Brothers
decided to start making its own fans. As one leaflet on the history of the
business remarked, ‘Owing to the rapid growth of the Fan Engineering side
of the business, it was decided later to run this as a distinct Department, to
be known as the Progressive Engineering Company Ltd, and our Works at
Denton, Manchester, were then opened in 1910°. Quite how this happened is
unknown, but the decision displays once again Walter’s entrepreneurial flair
and willingness to take risks. As his first direct involvement in manufacturing,
he had to learn rapidly. Moreover, with the Denton works distant from

3 /1907-18: FANS 23



Leicester, he would have had to rely on others to run
the new venture, indicating his willingness to delegate
when necessary. Asking his younger brother Ralph

to run the works, Walter had someone in charge he
could trust.

At the same time as the works were opened in
Town Lane, Denton, Walter was already negotiating to
buy an existing business which would speed up the
progress of his new fan-making venture. In 1911 he
acquired the fan manufacturing side of the Electric &

Ordnance Accessories Company, based in Birmingham.

A long-established firm, this became part of the giant
engineering concern, Vickers, in 1901. In March 1911,
before Vickers sold off the fan-making business,
Commercial Motor magazine ran the following article.

The Electric and Ordnance Accessories Co., Ltd.,
of Aston, Birmingham, which, as is well known, is
one of the many manufacturing concerns that is
conducted under the aegis of Vickers, Sons and
Maxim, Ltd., has sent us a copy of a sectional
catalogue giving full particulars and prices of

a special line of propeller fans, both motor and
belt-driven; they go by the name of “Ordnance”
specialities. These productions are specially
designed for use in connection with heating

and ventilating installations, both of the plenum
and exhaust systems, for the removal of smoky
and dusty atmospheres from factory buildings,
and for the general ventilation of halls, offices,
garages and other premises ... it is likely that

a number of our readers will be glad to know
where high-class productions of this kind can be
obtained in great variety and at moderate prices.

Walter Smith’s purchase of the business included
patents, equipment, tools, stock, patterns, drawings
and work in progress, all of which were transferred to
Denton, where henceforth the Ordnance brand would
be produced.

Another significant part of the Progressive
Engineering Company’s operations came through
an agreement with the British arm of the Sturtevant

24 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

w7
(L et T W Wesi s Wia,
e Fuiven 'l'l'-'ll'llI .h.:-_:‘.,.._. ':Hpi:.-—- ELTEEE,

W | F oo p
r;l-:- LIS 1]

. %o, T

i Pt 1 F 8 Ge Bl e W e fleesi fien Aeswsstes G s T e malees
T [t Niovr, Lme b el nopiemidos

Pl

| BE
i B T

S Farvew: Bamn B 0 0 fees (s e eeale e s i ] —
Carsmews P W bed Eow T o, P
Bemides. WE.
[
L
Ak B 1

e Faen Jab B85 Toes Mol (il ek Mot . o i Bl i il .
Wl Lassion, AL

|:|...- T B e
e
M D T Rmapdopsss - Biki S0 Frmals Sli.

L I_,,*_‘_,_I_n_'_-ﬁ_“' Iﬂ.l— iy by i Hbwihn sl Kl wivoriry mpe
e (SR e | B Pl
TR - § vy | -
Rimsi T 3

“mllqhﬁln O TE L T Wby s, i ui et
T Piraa, Hallash Fanis B
Feoad. [mbin, Landes, BE B« dab 0 Fomsie .

L Tame Wi Uil WA dore copme v TDjerh sieli Mecessiil
Vi Ml ol  Wrd b il Jrass pslen

h!'! Veinien 1 mmr'.ﬂhilu'!

M Framad b gk Cs bndimags. b DR peirand biis  Hisomio pan. Bow e e saghs -
(TR L SYIFETTY Tt wdadd 4 T
Il'n-;l- Epbopien | SR & Pesmiir (0
(|
el e T,

Pl viaes wbrall FYE——"1
Empieps | Ml |5, Femmis .

et Mte T ol BT

jios i wpn die i
S
e Maghewws < Mad 1N, Frmaie

ﬂ;u Ha. i

W s B Wiann Tomited Bwsinirn (Rl me woks Haibier o makes et
et s, Haly i Fomsde 38 ———
Poems  Diig |l
Tid, Frweni
it T
e (0 M LA e Ll
-quhﬂ-_h&"_'_,',‘. T I e el
[omidan sanhay
P, Capg 190  Mabe 1 Pasmie
Tiar 0l Panbs Sk
Ares et
- %

Entry including Fortis
Engineering from 1918
Directory of Engineering
and Allied Trades, showing
the firm’s war record.

fan business. This had been set up in the 1880s as a completely separate
operation, under British owners, acting as distributors for Sturtevant fans
imported from the US. By 1911, because it had been losing money on fans
imported from the US, it began making Sturtevant fans in the UK for the first
time. The small London works set up to cater for this was unable to cope with

rising demand, leading to an agreement with Progressive Engineering to make

Sturtevant fans in Denton.

This carefully planned operation put Progressive Engineering in the
forefront of the UK mechanical ventilation industry. Walter looked upon it as
the most important part of his business; for the 1911 census, he described
himself for the first time as a ventilation engineer rather than a mill furnisher.

Within a couple of years, Progressive Engineering was doing so well that the

Fortis had a leading
reputation for its brand
of industrial vices.

I Unbreakable E

MNaothing 10 gex
l oul of ordef.

| Pipe Fitlers,
[ and Woodworkers
I Offred freen Stoch wivh Uspastiitio Cossssiss o

Lang Lifs ansd Efisient Seruscs b

<\ _
m |
i
1L 5l N =

Denton works was extended. While Denton focused on manufacturing, sales
were handled from Smith Brothers’ office in Leicester.

Fortis Engineering
Walter continued to have many other strings to
his bow. In 1909 he invested in a firm of Coventry
toolmakers, the Fortis Engineering Company,
which became a limited company in the following
year. (The original company remains part of SBL
under the name Brightside Securities, renamed
after Walter Smith’s home.) Although Walter Smith
was a significant investor, he was not among the
founding directors. It was a small business, based
in Norfolk Street, Coventry, with about a dozen
employees, although it already had a reputation
for the Fortis brand of industrial vices. Walter
Smith would make use of the Fortis name more
widely in later years to group together more of his
outside business investments.

When the First World War began, factories
up and down the country were placed on a
war footing. The government recognised that
improving working conditions would increase
productivity. As a later trade magazine article
on the Progressive Engineering Company put
it, ‘If the best results are to be obtained from
machines and men, the mechanical ventilation
of all workshops is a necessity’. This stimulated a
growing demand for the ventilation systems made
by Progressive Engineering and the Denton works
expanded yet again.

3 /1907-18: FANS 25



1918-39:
Inter-War Years

‘The Right Goods at the
Right Prices from Stock’

In 1924 the stores business based in Leicester
advertised itself as supplying ‘The Right Goods

at the Right Prices from Stock’. Any customers
unhappy with any of their existing plant were urged
to ‘send on your problems for solution on the basis
of “no cure, no pay”.’

Soon after the war ended, Smith Brothers issued a
leaflet on the business. This highlighted the progress
of the company’s ventilation operations. The works at
Denton, it said, ‘are now laid out on the most modern
lines and a large proportion of our output is taken by
well-known firms in the Heating and Ventilating trade,
who include our Fans as standard component in their
installations’.

Fans for All Industrial Applications

The company stressed ‘the extent of our service
in the manufacture of Fans for all Industrial
Applications’. Customers ranged from the car
industry (Austin Motors) to textiles (Bradford Dyers’

26 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Advertisement for
Progressive Engineering,
Smith Brothers’ industrial fan
making business, and the
predecessor of Air Plants.

Progressive Engineering Co. Ltd.
Avlesione Park, Leicester.

Telgwrumms | = H M ESEERCT.S Tolmmhomer B, il

Exhaust
Steam Heads

Latrst fmprmerd Desgs

Highly El'lchrut ~Mo - Back-

Kiure = licable  for =il

wam-driven Tnm—Enmd
m High Speed MonCondensing
Engines,

STOCK SIS

Screved Connections 11" o 47,
Flanged ¥ I
"Ml to Brivish Standard.

firm plac tyw walie om Clianlinews will welomms
ihin devige o ger 'rlltl -:I ahe wmslghily mess whboh exhsost sivam,
|l‘!l w jﬂﬂr somdtnsafion, aleade meles wikin diacharged o
¥ dry aicam r{.ru'mibé‘wlﬁ'flﬁrmm

n_ lll yremar bring deaserid of BEY CONVER | B gt

Tﬂlnldi.l!: will tfictmally allénit the ""H‘mF of High

igh the ahir:tansble noi rhe e hanss

E:rnmir |Iow.:-p::u-ﬂrm-|nn r;. .I'.llllr' HH" ";u r,u:'

Haually snitable lor [Desiry Enpines. Stram-friven Hydo
Fmramars, aed Sressm Pimps of 6l rypes.

EIZES AN PRICES
Jorm e 11" 2 B OF H' O KL
A= 48=4/10'-518- 85=719/- Ench
J-'luﬁl ¥ ¥ i £ L' [ 1% Drilled
BUERs 105« DBDDV- BE -0 BT 10 BD/. - 5. wBST. L
Eeguira sur privew of Dagieeiring Negidiee of very dsdiplia

S

A page from an
interwar catalogue
for Progressive
Engineering.

Brochure for

Progressive Fans
from the 1920s.

FOR ALL
INDUSTRIALS
APPLICATIONS '

LIST Na. 08 OF

FANS

FOR ALL INDUSTRIAL
APPLICATIONS

Fﬂﬂﬂl“ﬂl\'ﬁ ENGINEERING W‘
| AYLESTONE BAR,

LEICESBTER

E mmsE S B e s ied 56 e R e

| L T
L T et TR T




Above: Ventilation system
produced at Smith Brothers’
Brimscombe site for ICI in 1936.

Right: Tom Brown standing in
front of work in progress at
the Brimscombe Fortis Works
(later Air Plants) in 1936.

28 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Below: Lorry being loaded up
outside Smith Brothers’ Batten
Street premises in the 1920s.

Bottom: A Fred Edlin delivery
making its long, slow journey
from Smith Brothers in Leicester
to Frampton’s Nurseries in
Chichester in the 1920s.

Association), from ceramics (Carter’s Tiles Poole, later Poole Pottery) to
glove-making (Allcroft & Co., Worcester), from steelmaking (Jonas & Colver,
Sheffield) to chemicals (B Laporte Ltd, later Laporte Chemicals). Fans were
sent to collieries in India and diamond mines in South Africa, hand-geared
fans were despatched to Cyprus and fans for burning refuse under boilers
to Brazil. In the UK, there were fans for collieries and brickworks, laundries
and cotton mills, picture palaces, seaside pleasure beaches and London
Underground. Customers praised the prompt attention they received when
emergencies arose and in the routine fulfilling of orders.

The business was winning a reputation for devising solutions for
customers’ problems, particularly for sawmills, where modern high-speed
machinery produced much greater volumes of waste and dust. One
testimonial from a sawmill in Hull stated, ‘You were given a free hand to put
the job right and the results have fully justified this step.’

In 1924 the works transferred to larger premises in the former Lever
Brothers hat works in Acre Street, Denton. Just as Smith Brothers pioneered
complete solutions for steam-powered textile and other factories, so
Progressive Engineering began developing complete ventilation installations
for customers rather than just simply supplying them with fans. As another
advertising booklet proclaimed, ‘We supply complete fan installations
for heating and ventilating, drying, fumes exhaust, dust removal, steam
absorption, wood refuse collection, boiler draft, cupola and forge blowing,
humidifying and pneumatic conveying.’

One major project was supplying a ventilation system for the Queensway
tunnel, the first of the Mersey tunnels. Work began in 1925 although the tunnel
was not opened until 1934.

In 1929 Progressive Engineering was reorganised and Walter Smith
became chairman. His partners, Sturtevant, however, were eager to
assume greater control of the business, supplying them with fans and other
ventilation equipment. They effectively took it over, including the Denton
works, which continued operating under the Sturtevant name until its closure
in the early 1980s.

Fortis Fan Works

This left Walter searching for an alternative location for his own factory.
During the 1920s he became a partner in a struggling boat-building business
based alongside the Thames and Severn Canal at Brimscombe, near Stroud,
in Gloucestershire. Started in 1884, the business became well known for
building steam river launches. Many of them were exported. The most famous
was the steam launch Livingstone, built in 1912, which featured as the African
Queen in the 1951 film of the same name starring Humphrey Bogart and
Katharine Hepburn. After the First World War, however, the business struggled
and it was wound up voluntarily in 19256. When an attempt was made to revive

4 /1918-39: INTER-WAR YEARS 29



anEnCnEenE e

INDUCED DRAFT FANS

SETANDARD ORDMAMNCE FANS s s res
vy, awn wits sams 41 400 DEGREES FAMR.
THE ABOVE ILLEUTRATION ilwrin b grviei| viem of AFe Fafy Casimg wird i AR I
Ay’ Shay. Al mackens leys bnm e ositde i e diall abgs e ’: Lo 1 1" | =z I
el i derE e patiee clidile o it b peelvees @ s A Ili im ||-|-r R g T T N A T 1]
el 1o ahat AR Imperise ol Tk Aoek |8 Bl dnmnmeiEie fe e T T T 3 Yt ¢ e |l v g eyl
eery Ligh yraibiy of sorkncssbip pe s e faes 'II-Il =g| ='= : ='==Ih= ﬂ- !I-;|=-l5'l nrhl:!: e 1 |= : 1
S - o e il e oy R ien) ] B B
™ e S0 i ed e e Toe R i PR e, W) e . R P | i
Vakdig Caf Wm 18wl abhiiieg ol AERE SER, Deibl, 0 Ehi rs il - ”q-in el 1| e = i
sl i Wity [l £ o ant | B :.I mm.p'pwi e
el B -l TR H i | @iE TR B Ry
I Wails sn ool sl edb pealomen sl Se oo sl o - “‘ln" L B --.l‘; | - ] 1 e
s il il nivieesi & luidied al
(a1t Ofcmn i Labouior, i which 2l TECHEMAL BATA ¢ fv wvmge Disdim sl sl latiess s Blayed ks
i il b prasde dor Cow Valuie, 96 combisstion i wn slrafe] By s
by mefifrmrrml on i e rnw el Lo From Soarkas F wpeien i bis shaeii s m allesars
oL e St ol s ol sl Tsomeake gan LD sl il
Chyr il B Feabaies o0 o Tk ol per fovar, wiil gassy ol 897 T alirrun Eoovsspes P assmgie,
irm jr e vdeaer Cemagaied M ol pmom e o o A0 oy, wlbrw fow n Doas Wabimms
Iisde. s rhosscribul Lador, sl e AT Cwl Bl e (ML L
Ilampaiiial absguile slod ol T dermee rromaremmis -l drcah e Fan Do S L pil e Wadeia o1l
) Tod Ml Foli oo wbeh 1 Ecommmert i 1f" 10 17 IF posatlile S F il ifimli b ditiet seapled e
kb madl s Al it = ranalis el G
i (L]

Brochure for
it, Walter Smith became a major investor, but the boat-building business Progressive Fans

could not be saved. When it finally closed in 1929, Walter acquired the assets, ;r::\WN:::getl:ezoa
setting up a separate company. This built a handful of boats, including the Denton Works.
launch Brightside in 1930, named after Walter’'s home, but there was no
future in boat-building.
In 1933 the canal was closed — the canal and canal basin were later
filled in — which gave Walter the opportunity he was looking for. In 1934 he
moved fan production from Denton to Brimscombe, establishing a factory as
the Fortis Fan Works. A new company was eventually formed, Air Plants Ltd,
which branded its products under the Fortis name. Manufacturing continued
at Brimscombe until the mid-1980s when it was relocated to Leicester.

Fortis Engineering and Other Investments

Walter adopted Fortis as an umbrella name for his business interests. He
took over Fortis Engineering in 1922 which continued to make Fortis industrial

30 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Pictures from a booklet
promoting the Hendreddu
slate quarry business
acquired by Walter Smith
after the First World War.

: [

ENEIRRDOT AN GCANKIEL ATt |

vices in its Coventry factory. Fortis vices, like much machinery of the time,
were finished in black paint since they didn’t show the dirt accumulated
from operating in factory conditions. Other members of the Fortis group
included A E Greaves & Son Ltd, which made heating and ventilating plant
in Southsea, and Woodcocks Foundry, based at Glascote, near Tamworth.
In 1927 Smith Brothers also acquired a long-established packing company
called Charles Bass.

A less successful venture was Hendreddu Slate Quarries Ltd, a working
slate quarry in Wales. Walter bought the quarry after the war in anticipation
of a boom in housing, following the government’s promise to build homes for
heroes. He discovered, however, that the slate was completely unsuitable for
roofing. Instead, the quarry turned out slabs of slate for monuments, billiard
beds, mantelpieces, tanks and, as they became increasingly popular for
family homes, fireplaces.

T s o g L, Lim—

A WORD ABOUT

HENDREDDU

SINE austRiES

e =

87

Harpam W, /Uy wtiens Tom
Vonmprrwe— —Srwrg— | -— | |
1 2 v
g P TR, el bl o ol PP, o - —— g~ T T ] I PRRRAM IR o
LI SO, Ry - - cmsensee]  HEMTENDN  ALATH CCAREILL, LIMITE sty

4 /1918—-39: INTER-WAR YEARS 31



1939_ 70 o CASUAL SALES HAVE THEIR ATTRACTIONS. BT 1T 18 YOUR REGULAR ORDERS
[} WE ARE AMBITIOUS TO SFCLIRE  S0ME OF OUR CUSTOMERS HAVE MAINTAINED
o AN UNBROKEN ACCOUNT FOR MORE THAN FIFTY YEARS NOW

‘Difficulties are made to be overcome’

I.I' AR PLANTS LT
Pl EDIHRS EXPORT PACKERS
AND AT CRATES & CANES
FORTE FAN WORKS TRUCKS AN
BRIMBCOMBE TROGLLEYS
ATILLAGEY

Walter Smith in later years. He
took an active interest in the
business until his death in 1968.

A DEPENDABLE SOURCE OF SUPPLY FOR ALL YOUR REQUIREMENTS
1IN EMNGINEERS STORES

TELEPHEYMES ¢ Main Offices 1 322189 1 Woodwoaking: 12047 - Afler Busness Houes @ 37218 & 33415

By the time the Second World War
began, Walter was nearing 70 years
old. But, like Winston Churchill,
who was born in the same year, he
seemed as energetic as ever.

Sydney Smith

Sydney, Walter’s son, who joined the business in
1918, was undoubtedly talented but he did not
share his father’s entrepreneurial spark. He was a
familiar sight around the offices and factory, often
in his grey storeman’s smock. He had a reputation
for being frugal. At the end of the working week,

he would walk round the works, accompanied

by a young labourer with a bucket, who would
pick up the stray bolts and rivets Sydney pointed out with his walking stick,
which were then returned to their bins. ‘Waste not, want not’ was one of his

maxims, as was ‘Measure it twice, cut it once’. He used scraps of paper he opposite: A sales leaflet for Smith

had saved for the many letters he wrote and often reused old envelopes. Brothers from the 1960s showing
the Batten Street property which
was its head office until 2016
business was to reverse for reuse used rolls from adding machines.) He and is still in use today.

| FIRST SECTHIN OF DUR FRESENT PREMISES, ERECTED Ih |1
We now hie EIGHT TIMES dbe Boor space; with separate emrance from Greenhathe Raad

(His granddaughter Jane recalled one of her first jobs when she joined the

32 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD



was an unassuming character — one employee once mistook him for the
caretaker — whose presence in the offices was signalled in advance by the
tap-tap of his walking stick and the appearance of one of the many stray
dogs he adopted during his lifetime. Despite his personal frugality, he was
known to quietly help those in need.

Little information about Smith Brothers during the war has survived, other
than an advertisement revealing it added air raid shelters to its catalogue in
the war years.

THLL IR e 3506

SMITH BROTHERS [Looosery LTD.
Bamen Somer, Aylssmas Rosd,
TICETTR
»

WAL -

Air Raid Shelters

PO DOMERLIE A1) 0N 0L TATAL WERD
el Lk b Earim e
Hysdasivel Feadifeyon jf Bagmand

e -

i e SR

Post-war Business

During the 1940s and 1950s, the business carried on in much the same way
as it had before the war, with a handful of additional ventures. In 1950, Smith
Brothers established two care homes: the Sundial Nursing Home in Aylestone
and the Sundial Rest Home in Hallaton in the Leicestershire countryside.

‘We are keenly interested in the welfare of old folk,” said a Smith Brothers
leaflet. In 1951, Fortis Engineering relocated to Sunderland to escape labour
disputes in Coventry. As for Smith Brothers, with electric motors replacing

34 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Above left: Sydney Smith
was 22 years old when this
photography of him and his
father was taken in 1924. He
joined the business in 1918.

Above: Sydney Smith at his
drawing desk. He was an
outstanding draughtsman.

A sales representative’s
calling card from the
Second World War,
advertising air raid shelters.

Ol o by FTARTIS g

WOODCOCEE FOUNDRY

o
BATTIR GF, EYLINTHN PalE
LSS IR

[T T T T

T st ——

EFIEJWES AIH - HEATERS

HEATING nni:- mum FLANT

i Y e
T T -
et i . T —

Above: Walter Smith’s eye for

a commercial opportunity led
Smith Brothers to invest in a
variety of small engineering
business’, such as Greaves Air
Heaters and Woodcocks Foundry,
under the Fortis Group umbrella.

Below: Entry for Air Plants
from the British Glass Industry
Directory for 1951.

Wﬂmﬂﬂ LT m-u'n':.u T8 Tan Flice Rran

[ Larbirsss, BELL T AL Womis- Ausnissi.
i e Shawad, Kin TN, Wi 1 miIL!
m*.alqﬂd“q A b Wi
o -
Serrrterr M P s

ARVARTE DORMIUNENTE LT, davsss Wi, ?u.n
S e S, Drmoesy, BT TOAL AT h-ﬂ
B w4 Fob 8 () hisnl. Sl dslen] 1900
Lo n Arme
Traale Nasmes ifrddwit
Ahmmmgrmy [Wrarier aml Sersptaye A, W Sieglrten
A BOW. LTE, |siresia, lll-l\. le- Srernt, Erawse,. Mikeme

T, _:J':";' frbgmme [Tty i e
Elsxiric # el 1, il ing aeene

Tradr Ngme- §_E 9.
Alsnapmp Mldacre N F Wankin
Mereniry L L. Ras

AN PLANTS LTI, [RILASGH b SALTTT] SRR, LELUESTIR.
LIt (8] il Wyrten Spmer.  Loteenes T4,
l.nn-r AR, Wk Lasevam h-mm-n

) It T Tinbduted 1151
3 x LS 1.
> I'h";.lr llurlrhh.l: I-‘ hl-hi.
'l
winipg Illl“ml o len
Tral Homy:

Fmswrern W, hrk 1. P Smiaiy & Bmith; B TL Laysfrem
l-'ﬂ.l RHE & EXCINENID E.ul:l.l. LTER. Weiamr Hewi vy Pocrws
o HP:'\.i"' |r|nll|ll S, Ak, | Rl ?.’l

L 2k
J.. kb l“. Hb,
s e A1 D, A e e .

Il.lll'lrm & 01 ey FUA 1L'|!Ilrrr|l|r|l| & B e ], WoanhralTe-
Vv ooy

nLock oo rn-.n;lnl 17TWN, Chnid Wi Bosin, i, Wi T
P ‘L. o Lllnn r.u:l T8 Birmnad, ]‘.'n‘”Hll (1.

I.I.mll[..‘.[,ﬂj]..ﬂ.l.l.uﬂ Massll) A B Alveck
ALAERED [HHTHLEYS & CA8 LT, Webssscr, i Fade "8l
w.-n.u..}' [} 'wn::.am Ilq-L-l-thtJﬂ“
runall liw mll pompeess
Toads 3 aomwre:

Fhuln| Esrcul
Managaj Flirviisi j 0Akbml
epiet@y W lastlam

.“.i Il'.'f EWI].-I I.‘\Hrl‘l I'“..-LIIP.. g i s . b

|1 M|l hﬁu Aomdue i CRibsarbid Wi Sie v
B3 '|"rl. Wlp Btk Marthwesd, T AL Eissserdks §i6d

pn'lh- el d | Bwad P Imna el W1
mqul EPRREE eI
el Arreviey B Bl

LTD

FLLE AT, GLAIESTE
Tk OTT

steam power in the post-war years,
and the textile industry beginning to
ol decline, it concentrated instead on
supplying piping and supplies for the
emerging heating, ventilation and air
conditioning (HVAC) market. These
were the foundations for the business
which later became one of the UK’s largest independent
HVAC merchants.
By the 1950s, Walter and Sydney, father and son, were
both eager to secure the business for the next generation.

Two of the people who would lead the business through
the 1960s and beyond joined it ten years apart, one in
1949, the other in 1959.

Peter Fletcher

Peter Fletcher joined the business in the summer of 1949
after completing his National Service in the army. He
was an outstanding practical engineer, having studied
engineering at Loughborough College. The College did
not have the power to award degrees but Peter was able
to graduate many years later when the College became
Loughborough University. Engineering was his lifelong
passion and he eventually ran the engineering side of

Air Plants. If there was an engineering problem, Peter
would solve it. He continued the company tradition of
delivering bespoke solutions for customers.

In 1955, after just six years in the business, he was
given responsibility for running the Brimscombe works.
Writing to offer Peter the benefit of his own experience
and knowledge, Walter Smith implicitly encouraged him to
use his initiative, counselling that ‘difficulties are made to
be overcome; there can be no progress without mistakes’.

Peter became part of the family, marrying Sydney’s
daughter Margaret, and the couple would have two
daughters, Jane and Sally. Walter Smith held him in high
regard, telling him that both he and Sydney ‘trust you
implicitly and you have our full confidence’.

Wallter saw Peter as part of the company’s future
leadership, along with his own grandson, Sydney’s son
John. In another letter to Peter in 1955, Walter wrote, ‘You
will be the next in succession and it will be up to you and
John to carry the flag forward.’

5 /1939-70: HANDING OVER 35



John Smith
John Smith joined the family business in 1959. He too studied engineering,
graduating from Imperial College, London. He followed this with two years of
National Service before he was demobbed on 18 August 1957. Two weeks later,
on 31 August, he married Edna Taylor. They would have four children: three sons,
Chris, Tony and Steve, and one daughter, Julie. Before entering Smith Brothers,
John completed a two-year apprenticeship with British United Shoe Machinery.
His grandfather wrote him a lengthy letter welcoming him into the business
in June 1959. Walter was full of hope that the next generation, led by John, Peter
and David Asher, another promising young engineer with management potential,
would lead the business forward. He was sure they would make a good team as
long as they were united. He was eager for progress — ‘an OLD business has got
to keep up with the procession if it is not to fade out and gradually die’ — and
believed that the stores side of the business in particular had plenty of potential
if only it was better staffed and organised. He assured his grandson that

I have full confidence in your ability to meet the situation: don’t expect
miracles — each day will add to your intimate knowledge of the true
aspect of the future: I like to think there will be a third generation

to sit in my chair and carry the flag forward ... You will find the joy of
achievement worth all it costs ... Emerson said difficulties are made

to be overcome ... you start better equipped than your father or
grandfather ... you benefit materially from what has been done ... I want
you to be happy in your new job and feel you are in your right groove.

With an outstanding aptitude for figures, John had really wanted to train
as an accountant, recollected his wife Edna, but had been persuaded to
study engineering by his father. The business allowed him to develop his
financial expertise, which complemented the engineering and managerial
skills of Peter Fletcher and David Asher. Like his grandfather, John Smith
proved financially astute and willing to take calculated risks. He built up the
finances of the business, giving it the firepower to expand when opportunities
arose. From the 1960s to the 1990s, the consistent profitability of Air Plants as
the main operating business within the group was the mainstay of the group’s
growing financial strength.

John Smith, who became SBL chairman, worked closely with Peter
Fletcher, who became vice-chairman, and David Asher, who became
managing director of Air Plants. Another key team member was Hugh Allan,
who served as company accountant and financial director for many years.

John had immense respect for his brother-in-law whom he
acknowledged to be the better engineer by far. Likewise, Peter recognised
John’s aptitude for finance; in Chris Smith’s phrase, John knew how to turn
a job at a profit. While they had their disagreements, they all worked well

36 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Sydney Smith making the
retirement presentation to
Mr and Mrs Harrison at the
Brimscombe works in August
1970. It was not unusual for
more than one member of
the same family to work for
Smith Brothers, often for the
whole of their working lives.

John Smith joined the
business in 1959 and never
really retired before his

death in 2018. Thanks to

his leadership and shrewd
financial judgement, the
company was able to build up
its reserves, enabling its rapid
expansion in the millennium.

together. In later years, John and Peter shared the same office. They both
worked long hours, often evenings, and usually Saturday mornings.

‘Work was his whole life,” said Edna Smith of her husband. He defined
retirement at the age of 80 as taking every Friday off but this lasted only
a couple of weeks. He would turn up in the yard early in the mornings to
help drivers load up the lorries because he thought it would encourage
people. He never expected anyone to do anything he could not do himself.
For many years, the family took holidays only in England, giving John the
perfect opportunity to visit sites where Air Plants were installing systems. He
was adept at persuading people to do what he wanted without them really
noticing. He was, recalled his eldest son Chris, ‘very demanding’.

He wouldn’t accept anybody giving less than one hundred per cent.
He expected people to put the business first and if you did you were
well rewarded. And I would say in truth he was fair and reasonable but
you had to demonstrate your commitment. He was fairly frugal but he
was only frugal with his own position. If something was needed, he
always made sure it was provided.

For John’s youngest son Steve, his father was ‘the best businessman
I have ever known, very astute, very shrewd’. He instilled in those around
him the need to look after employees, which remains a core part of the
business’s ethos. He believed the company should look after long-serving
employees and was always prepared to give people the benefit of the doubt
as long as he could see them making improvements. He was passionate
about the business, remembered Jim Wilkinson, who succeeded Hugh Allan
as financial director in 1991. ‘He was 100 per cent dedicated to the business
which he wanted to look after for the benefit of employees, shareholders and
the wider community. He had a knack of empowering employees to achieve
their potential. He was great to work for and with.’

As Walter Smith had correctly identified, the main challenge for SBL was
how to capitalise on the undoubted potential of the stores business. The first
step came in 1968, the year of Walter’s death, when Smith Brothers Stores
Ltd (SBS) was formed as a separate business.

SBS began in an office on the first floor of the Batten Street premises. Two
years later, a property on the opposite side of the road was acquired, giving
SBS its own identity for the first time outside the umbrella of SBL. Ray Hurd
was appointed as the first SBS managing director, tasked with expanding the
business in Leicester and beyond.

SBS did not initially perform to John Smith’s expectations and he even
considered closing down the business at one time. The challenge was not
financing expansion — SBL was building up substantial financial reserves
either in cash or investments — but finding the right people to carry it out.

5 /1939-70: HANDING OVER 37



1970-2004:
Moving Forwards

Air Plants and SBS

Until the millennium, the principal
business under the Smith Brothers
umbrella was Air Plants. The company
had an established reputation as one of
the country’s leading operators in a niche
business sector, a position it still retains.

Under David Asher as managing director, Air Plants had
customers not only across the UK but also in Ireland and
exported equipment into Europe. Investing in research and

development, Air Plants developed innovative solutions for

customers, such as advanced dust filters, storage silos and Above and opposite:

The engine shop at Air
Plants’ Brimscombe

In Leicester additional factory space was built on what had been the works, which flourished
for more than 50 years,
from 1934 until relocation
in the 1980s, all manufacturing was moved to Leicester. to Leicester in 1985.

John Smith was very unhappy about closing the Brimscombe works.
Although the works was no longer profitable, he valued the long service
and expertise developed by the local workforce. Smith Brothers retained

sound enclosures.

garden belonging to Brightside. After the closure of the works in Brimscombe

ownership of the site, which was subsequently developed with commercial
units for rent. This was part of a growing portfolio of property investments.

38 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD



Chris Smith
In 1986 John Smith’s eldest son Chris joined
Air Plants. John Smith encouraged all three
of his sons, Chris, Tony and Steve, to obtain
outside experience before entering the family
business. Chris had worked on the shop floor
and with the fitting teams during his school
holidays. This gave him an understanding of the
business as well as an introduction to many of
the people he would eventually work with.
After leaving school, Chris became a
graduate apprentice with local firm Jones
& Shipman, who sponsored him through
university at Brunel. The engineering course

gave him 18 months’ invaluable experience in Chris Smith, seen here
with his grandfather

Sydney and father John,
redundancy during the downturn of the early 1980s, Chris became a joined Air Plants in 1986.

industry before he graduated and returned to Jones & Shipman. Following

production manager with local sock makers Pex. Then, three years later, in
1986, after the retirement of a senior Air Plants project engineer, his father
invited him to fill the vacancy.

After some four years as project engineer, Chris began to move into
management. He was asked to take over from David Asher on the latter’s
retirement as managing director. A four-year handover was planned but sadly
David died suddenly on the second day of the handover in October 1991.

Air Plants in the early 1990s was focused almost entirely on developing
dust extraction installations for the woodworking industry. Under Chris, the
company worked hard to reduce its reliance on woodworking and recreate
the more diverse business it had once been under Walter Smith. This impetus
was helped by investment in automation, which enabled the company
to respond to higher customer expectations as the pace of business
accelerated in the internet age.

Service and Trust

Another critical element was developing personal relationships with customers.
John Smith instilled in his son the value of service and trust. A customer’s
concern was top priority until it was resolved. Chris recalled a call from one
customer late one afternoon, reporting a broken fan, which was interrupting
production at considerable cost. That afternoon, a part was made, transported
and installed, with the engineer only leaving the customer’s premises at two in
the morning. The customer was very appreciative, because this action meant
only the night shift was lost, rather than the morning shift as well, saving
thousands of pounds. Chris told the customer he had rewarded the engineer
with a bonus, but the customer insisted he should add this sum to his invoice.

40 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

SBS

As Air Plants continued to achieve consistent results, SBS was slowly growing,
consolidating its position in the local market. Additional units were added

to the Batten Street site in 1978 and in 1980 a small branch was opened in
Northampton, based on the success of the local area sales representative.
But SBS was still small, employing around 20 people in Leicester. Almost all
customers were end-users, from hosiery makers to hospitals, whereas today
most customers are commercial and mechanical contractors for install and
maintenance projects.

In an age before the information revolution, the pace of business was
slower. Orders came by post or over the telephone. There was only one
switchboard, located in the main building at the other side of Batten Street.
Since the receptionist would rotate calls coming in for SBS, it could take ages
for a customer to get through to the right person. When an order was taken
over the phone, the details were entered by hand into the daybook. A hand-
written quote was despatched by post, and it was not until confirmation
was received from the customer through the post that the order could be
processed. Since the post was sorted at the main office across the road,
it was often lunchtime before orders reached the SBS sales office. The
manual stock control system, with items recorded on masses of individual
stock cards, was often incorrect, leaving customers frustrated when it was
discovered the goods they wanted were not available. There was a solitary
crane in the warehouse but most deliveries were unloaded from lorries
by hand. The subcontractors delivering goods to customers were difficult
to control, incurring delays, which led SBS to invest in its own transport to
ensure a more efficient service for customers.

The business was run along traditional lines. A hooter sounded to signal
the start and end of morning break and lunchbreak and the end of the
working day. During those breaks, no business was done, which was common
practice in the industry at the time. Offices were on the first floor with
warehouse and trade counter on the ground floor. Customers who called
and expected to be served were frustrated to find themselves regarded as a
nuisance by staff.

Modernising SBS
One young employee wanted to change things. Jeff Robertshaw joined
SBS from school at the age of 16 in 1979 as a junior internal sales engineer.
Recognising the importance of service for the stores business, Jeff asked
to serve customers during the breaks. Eventually this led to staggered break
times, allowing the business to carry on taking customer orders.

As part of improving service to customers, Jeff also worked hard to
improve his knowledge of the products SBS supplied. Customers began
asking for him by name, helping him to develop the personal relationships

6 /1970-2004: MOVING FORWARDS 41



which John Smith thought so important. This also highlighted the value of
knowledgeable sales staff.

Little things were done to help customers, such as placing orders on
the outside fire escape, where customers could collect them after hours at
their own risk; and Jeff would fill his car boot with orders so he could deliver
them to customers on his way home. When he was promoted to assistant
sales manager, he was given a company van, which allowed him to make
bigger deliveries to customers. Responding to a request for valves from one
customer, Jeff collected the freshly painted goods from the supplier, only to
discover they had become stuck to the van floor by the time he reached the
customer. But this was typical of the efforts made by SBS to keep ahead of
local competitors and make it the preferred distributor for many customers.

WORKING AT SBS

Jeff Robertshaw was part of an expanding team based in Leicester.
Many newcomers would follow the path of previous generations of
employees and remain with the business for most of their working
lives. Nicky Wheway, who joined in 1984, and Sharon Jelley, who
joined in 1985, for instance, were still working for SBS in 2022. Joining
as part of the government’s youth training scheme, they were both
offered permanent posts after their placement ended. By far the
youngest employees at 16 and 17 respectively, they were mentored
by other longer-serving female employees in the office: Shirley

and Krys, Sylvia, Jo and Jean. They took the bus into work, bringing
sandwiches with them for lunch, which were accompanied every
Friday by chips from the local ‘chippy’. It was a close-knit working Steve and Tony Smith.
environment, still small enough for everyone to know each other.

As the business grew, so did the need for specialist expertise. In 1988
David Bryson joined the business as a qualified accountant, eventually
becoming financial director.

Steve Smith

Four years later, Steve Smith, John Smith’s youngest son, came into the
business. Like his older brothers Chris and Tony, Steve spent several years
working elsewhere before joining the family firm. After leaving school,

Steve had a number of different jobs, from selling kitchens door-to-door to
working in distribution, gaining experience in the warehouse, on the counter
and in sales. After a spell as sales manager with Autoglass, Steve spent a
year travelling in Australia. On his return in 1992 his father suggested it was
time for him to join Smith Brothers. He began as a lorry driver, gaining his

42 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

heavy goods vehicle licence, before working in the warehouse and on the
trade counter, and then moving into sales. The experience helped him to
understand how the business worked which was invaluable when he was
asked to install SBS’s new computer system in the 1990s. He discovered
an aptitude for IT which he has always enjoyed and for which he remains
responsible within SBS.

Tony Smith

In 1999, when Steve became an associate director of SBS, his older brother
Tony joined the company. He spent his early career in the plumbing and
heating supplies sector, developing an expertise in sales, with several years’
experience as a regional sales manager. This external experience would later
hold him in good stead when he became SBS sales director. From his father
John, he inherited an aptitude for numbers, and he prides himself on his
focus on customers and sales.

Jeff Robertshaw

By then, Jeff Robertshaw had become SBS managing director, succeeding
Ray Hurd, who retired in 1996. With Jeff’'s emphasis on customer service,
SBS’s turnover began to grow, and the business became more profitable. By
the millennium, it had overtaken Air Plants for the first time in terms of sales,
although Air Plants was still much more profitable.

Jim Wilkinson

Changes were also taking place in SBL's senior team. In 1987 Jim Wilkinson,
a qualified accountant with previous commercial experience, joined the
company. He was recruited as Hugh Allan’s successor, taking over from him
as SBL’s financial director in 1991.

As well as modernising SBL's accounting systems, and installing the first
group computer system, Jim decentralised the accounting function, making
the trading companies responsible for their own finances. ‘It was quite a big
thing,” Jim recalled, ‘quite traumatic, but very important that it happened.” He
also ensured that the group continued to earn an appropriate return on its
cash. This led to increasing investment in property and leasing as well as an
expansion in the group’s directly held investment portfolios.

After the death of David Asher, Jim Wilkinson became a key member of
the partnership with John Smith and Peter Fletcher. Jim’s attention to detail
was invaluable in helping to implement John’s broader vision. So too was
his independence of the trading companies and the family, enabling him to
give dispassionate and considered advice. He rarely interfered in day-to-
day management, believing it was best to allow people their initiative as long
as they could generate a return. In 2002 he became the first person from
outside the family to become SBL's chief executive.

6 /1970-2004: MOVING FORWARDS 43



2004 onwards:
Accelerating
EXpansion

‘Staff, Stock, Service’

In 2004 SBS agreed the deal that
would lead to its third branch. It was
a significant moment in the history

of Smith Brothers, marking the real
start of SBS’s remarkable nationwide
expansion over the next two decades.

3 EN3R1
-3
B EMIAL

=

This could not have been achieved without the parent
company’s financial resources. In that year, SBL
returned nearly £1.7 million in profits before tax, of which
£700,000 was made from trading and almost £1 million
from other investments. It also held nearly £15 million in
cash and investments.

SBS Peterborough

In Peterborough, Apex Tube & Valves, owned by Peter
Johnson, was a similar but smaller version of Smith
Brothers, which was Apex’s longstanding supplier. Smith
Brothers had discussed the possible acquisition of
Apex several times, but it was only in 2004, with Peter

Johnson’s impending retirement, that a deal was agreed.

44 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

IIJ+

'- o U ii-

i

o

.
~
"
z
w
a

T _~ mEN331

]
e

i

— T
Ny

o

< SBS

s

e

Sas H-:‘,.!
“. AEN3IZL

e

SBS offers several lines
of own brand products,

such as these ball valves,

which is undergoing a
rebrand in 2022.

SBS took over the entire business, including all its staff. Among them
was Jeanette Clifton, who recalled how smoothly the two businesses were
integrated. Jeff Robertshaw and Steve Smith held meetings with every
employee. As a mum with a young son, Jeanette was impressed by their
willingness to be flexible over her working hours, which was uncommon at
the time.

The financial aspects of integration were handled by David Bryson and
Jane Beasley. Jane, Peter Fletcher’s daughter, had worked for the family
business since 1977, eventually becoming Air Plants financial director.

Her husband Bill was invited to join the business by Peter Fletcher at the
same time. Bill would later become managing director of Air Plants’ heating
subsidiary and ultimately managed the group’s property portfolio.

The deal making Peterborough SBS’s third branch was completed on 28
January 2005. Within a year Jeanette Clifton was invited to run the credit control
function of the new branch, which was rebranded SBS Peterborough in 2006.
This later led her to take over the same responsibility for SBS as a whole. She
found working with Jeff Robertshaw, Steve Smith and David Bryson very easy.
David, she said, helped to foster her confidence and self-belief and was always
supportive and reassuring as her role become more complex as SBS expanded.

The focus on people appreciated by Jeanette Clifton was recognised by
another newcomer to SBS. Gary Daniels began working for SBS as one of
three area sales managers in 2005. Coming from a much more corporate
business, he found it refreshing to be part of a business which delivered
on its commitment on service to customers. This was crucial in expanding
the business into places such as Stoke-on-Trent. With just three branches,
SBS was not well known, making new sales challenging. Supported by a
knowledgeable and helpful team back in Leicester, by SBS’s extensive stock
and its prompt deliveries, Gary soon began winning new business. And it
helped, he reflected, that ‘we are also a nice company to deal with’.

Customers were impressed by SBS’s willingness to do that little bit extra
for them, which was already a Smith Brothers tradition, whether in SBS or
Air Plants. Gary Daniels, for instance, would happily fill the boot of his car
with goods for urgent delivery over the weekend to a customer in need; or
transport emergency supplies to customers in the middle of London in the
early hours of the morning. All this, said Gary, ‘helps to keep us in front of the
competition — it’'s more of a personal service’.

Dave Wildman, Martin Denton and Nationwide Expansion

It was the family ethos of the business, its focus on people and its ability to

take speedy decisions, unhindered by layers of corporate bureaucracy, which

attracted an approach from two store managers with national competitor BSS.
Dave Wildman in Oldham and Martin Denton in Leeds had built up their

respective branches on behalf of the family-owned business A Warren &

7 1 2004 ONWARDS: ACCELERATING EXPANSION 45



sons, which also had branches in Birmingham and East London. In December
2005 BSS paid £14 million to acquire the business. BSS’s more corporate and
centralised approach, however, left Dave and Martin disenchanted.

Early in 2006, Steve Smith, who became SBS’s joint managing director
with Jeff Robertshaw in that year, was put in touch with Dave Wildman
through a mutual supplier. Dave proposed that he and Martin Denton should
open new branches for SBS in Oldham and Leeds.

After considerable thought and discussion, Steve, Jeff, John Smith and
Jim Wilkinson agreed to go ahead. It was a calculated gamble — SBS had
little knowledge of Warren’s since their trading areas did not overlap — but
one which paid off handsomely for SBS. With many of the staff who had
previously worked for Warren’s joining the new branches, they were rapidly
successful. It was not without its challenges, recalled Jim Wilkinson, who
made sure costs were closely controlled.

SBS Oldham, branch number 4, opened in 2006, followed by SBS Leeds,
branch number 5, in the following year. They achieved their three-year
targets within 18 months, leading to the appointment of Dave Wildman and
Martin Denton as SBS directors in 2008.

Thereafter, repeating the process was much more straightforward.

‘It became second nature to us,” Jim Wilkinson recalled. Branches 6 —
Birmingham — and 7 — Thurrock in
East London — followed in 2008 and
2009. In later years, to cope with

a growing number of customers,

all these branches (4, 5, 6 and 7)
relocated to larger premises.

As a result, SBS’s turnover rose
nearly fourfold, from under £5 million
in 2005 to £19 million in 2009, with
operating profits in the latter year
of nearly £1 million. The financial
recession had little impact on SBS,
which continued to increase its
market share at the expense of local,
regional and national competitors.

This was an impressive
performance. It was the vision of Dave
wildman and Martin Denton, recalled
Chris smith, that fundamentally changed expectations. ‘Those two guys’,
agreed Steve Smith, ‘have been hugely influential in the business.” They created
a profitable model for branch expansion which could be repeated across the
country. In SBS they were able to make decisions quickly as they created an
efficient and profitable operation.

46 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

The trade counter of
the relocated SBS Leeds
branch, opened in 2007.

The warehouse of
the relocated SBS
Bristol branch, which
opened in 2011.

‘It’s All About People’
The critical factor in rolling out new branches was not location but people.
Each team recruited by SBS was highly motivated. ‘It’s all about people,’
said Chris Smith. ‘Before we open a new branch, the right people have got
to be found, and there are occasions where the right people determine the
location of the next branch, and this has proved to be extremely successful.’

It has become a guiding principle of SBS’s expansion that without the
right people SBS will not open a new branch.

SBS’s eighth branch, opened in Bristol in 2011, was an example.
Joint branch managers Steve Lloyd and Craig Wyatt set out to build a
knowledgeable team to service the HVAC industry in the south-west. They
began with five staff, which grew to become a team of 20 over the next ten
years. Like other branches, Bristol’s success was marked by relocating to
larger premises in 2016. The Bristol team also supported the opening of SBS’s
first Welsh branch in Cardiff in the same year as the relocation. Over its first
decade, the Bristol branch increased business by 500 per cent.

SBS was no longer a regional business, it was becoming a national
operator. In 2012, it reached the south coast, opening its ninth branch
in Southampton. It began with six staff under SBS’s first female branch
manager, Donna Le May. As with so many other branches, its success was




marked by a move to bigger premises, which took place in 2020, and the
growth in the number of staff, which stood at 20 in 2022.

Donna’s appointment was an example of the widening opportunities
for women within the business. This was noticed by Jeanette Clifton when
she moved from Peterborough to Leicester to take over responsibility for
SBS’s credit control function. Whereas in Peterborough she had been the
only woman on the team, she found she was among many other women
on the head-office team. Moreover, as the business expanded, there were
more opportunities for women to move beyond administration and into
management. In 2018 Donna Le May organised SBS’s first women-only
event for staff and customers, held at the Bishopstrow Hotel in Wiltshire, to
celebrate women in the industry.

Moving from Batten Street
When Jeanette Clifton moved up to Batten Street, everyone was already
aware that the premises did not reflect the expanding business. Batten
Street, remembered Jeanette, ‘was a very, very tired building, that’s the
politest way I can put it’. Moreover, it was becoming too small for SBS’s
expanding head office and for the growing Leicester branch. Increasing
traffic from visiting customers and more frequent deliveries were also causing
greater disruption to residents along Batten Street and Aylestone Road.

In March 2016, the Leicester branch commenced trading from its new
location on the city’s Freemen’s Common industrial estate. Later in the year,
SBS moved its head office to modern spacious open-plan premises on the

Winchester Avenue industrial estate in nearby Blaby. After the Batten Street

Above: When SBS
Leicester relocated

from Batten Street to
Commercial Square, Eric
Bristow was the celebrity
guest, seen here with
Adrian Smith, one of the
family’s fifth generation.

Left: SBS Directors
outside the new head
office and distribution
centre in Blaby in 2016 —
(from left to right) Dave
Wildman, Tony Smith,
Jeff Robertshaw, John
Smith, Steve Smith, Jim
Wilkinson, Martin Denton
and David Bryson.

48 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Branch vehicle
fleet outside SBS
Newcastle in 2019.

site was vacated, the old buildings were demolished, with plans to develop
flats on the site, adding to SBL’s property portfolio.

Also in 2016, Jeff Robertshaw indicated that he wished to step down
as SBS’s joint managing director. For ten years, Jeff and Steve Smith had
worked alongside each other as joint managing directors, complementing

each other’s skills. While Steve majored on IT and communications, Jeff
concentrated increasingly on employee matters as the number of branches
increased. Steve Smith became sole managing director on Jeff’s departure.

A National Business

By the time Jeff retired at the end of 2017, completing more than 38 years
of service, the business had changed out of all recognition. In that year

SBS achieved sales of more than £85 million with operating profits of nearly
£6.5 million as the business extended its reach across the country through
more new branches. In 2016, as well as SBS Cardiff, SBS Heathrow, based in
Feltham, Middlesex, and SBS Merseyside, based in Birkenhead, were opened.
In March 2018, SBS ventured further north, opening its 14th branch on the
Team Valley Trading Estate in Gateshead, covering Newcastle and the north-
east. In that year, SBS recorded for the first time sales in excess of £100
million, and employed 350 people.

Growth gave the business competitive advantages. It enabled SBS to
invest in ever-larger stocks to deliver prompt service. Innovative products,
such as own-brand valves and stainless press systems, set the business
apart from its rivals. Many larger manufacturers, who previously regarded SBS
as too small to deal with, were eager to supply a business that was now a

7 | 2004 ONWARDS: ACCELERATING EXPANSION 49



national distributor, hot on the heels of the leading national chains. With this
support, SBS could supply prestigious multi-million pound projects, such as

the National Gallery refurbishment, developing as a one-stop shop for building

maintenance contractors. The SBS sales force could rely on knowledgeable
teams in the branches to fulfil and deliver more complex orders. ‘Knowing
you have that support behind you really helps,” said area sales manager Gary
Daniels. ‘It’s all about being part of a team.’

Success, believed Jim Wilkinson, stemmmed from strong leadership,
motivated employees, investment in stock, good customer relations, effective
IT systems and the ability of SBS as an independent family business to
make quick decisions. The essence of the SBS promise to customers was
succinctly condensed by Adrian Smith, Tony Smith’s son, and his colleagues
in the marketing department as ‘Staff, Stock, Service’, which first appeared
in company literature in 2014, and gathered traction in the industry from 2016
onwards with competitors taking notice of the benefits of the service approach.

In 2019 six SBS branches — Leicester, Oldham, Leeds, Birmingham,
Heathrow and Rainham — achieved eight-figure sales, with Leeds and
Rainham each exceeding £15 million. Birmingham and Oldham moved into
larger premises and SBS launched its Tube Distribution Centre in Smethwick,
helping to improve national distribution of supplies to customers. The
company also expanded its sales force into Northern Ireland.

In the same year, SBS’s remarkable growth rate earned the inclusion of
SBL in the Sunday Times Grant Thornton Top Track 250, which tracked the

50 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Below left: SBS has been
investing in a greener
footprint and as part of that
has taken delivery of more
than 40 Tesla electric cars
since 2020.

Below: SBS Rainham branch.

Below right: Darts legend
Dennis Priestley was the
guest at the open day of the
SBS Oldham branch in 2019.
He is seen here with SBS
directors Dave Wildman,
Martin Denton, Tony Smith
and Steve Smith.

Air Plants installations
in operation — dust
cyclone, dust extraction
system and fansets.

UK’s top mid-market privately owned businesses with the best growth rate.
SBL joined several of its customers and suppliers in the list. In the same year,
SBL also featured in the top ten UK builders’ merchants featured in the trade
magazine’s Leading Lights list; and ranked 51st in the top 200 companies
based in its home county of Leicestershire. More significantly, it was placed
130th in the list of the top 500 businesses in the East Midlands.

Conscious of its environmental responsibilities, SBS was also working hard
during 2020 to reduce its carbon emissions. SBS began the transition of its
vehicle fleet to hybrid and electric transmission, including the installation of
electric charging points; fostered a Bike to Work scheme for employees; and
moved further towards paperless administration. This continuing process has
earned the company multiple external accolades at award ceremonies.

Air Plants

While the transformation of SBS into a national distribution chain
was underway, Air Plants remained consistently profitable, as

it always had been. Constantly refining its range of filters, fans
and other dust extraction accessories, Air Plants began to make
inroads into industries such as aerospace and automotive, food
and beverage, chemicals and paper, which today account for a
fifth of turnover.

While the basic principles behind dust extraction remain
unchanged, as do customer expectations — ‘it is a big vacuum
cleaner for industry’, said Chris Smith — the product is both
more efficiently made and more efficient in operation, thanks
to constant investment in automation, such as laser cutters.
Automation demands a range of skills compared with the 1980s.
Then, the worker who marked out the pattern would make
and install the system; today, different people are responsible
for each stage of the process. This is partly to respond more
quickly to higher customer expectations — while projects in the
past took on average between three to six months from enquiry
to fitting, today the average length of time is no more than one
or two months.

Although SBS was unscathed by the financial recession of the late 2000s,
Air Plants did initially suffer a drop in sales, which led to a small operating
loss, but returned to profit in the following year as customers returned.

Today Air Plants remains the UK’s biggest independent woodworking dust
extraction business. As Chris Smith outlined,

We are offering a solution but most of our customers don’t understand

what that solution is because they don’t need to. Their business is
turning timber into a finished product and what we offer doesn’t add

7 1 2004 ONWARDS: ACCELERATING EXPANSION 51



value to their product, but without what we offer they couldn’t make
their finished product. It’'s a health and safety issue and you can’t
afford to have lots of dust and shavings lying around on the shopfloor
and building up. Effectively, we are removing a waste product and
enhancing the atmosphere people are working in. Because people
don’t understand it, they have to trust you to give them the solution
they want. Seventy per cent of our business is repeat business, which
is extremely pleasing and reflects the type of company we are. We
are very much a service-oriented company. Customers need to know
they can rely on us to keep the product working if there is a problem
or it goes wrong.

The company offers a service
covering the lifespan of the product.
Chris Smith himself has several
longstanding customers where he
is now dealing with the second or
third person in post. The company’s
relationship with customers is based
on trust that Air Plants will deliver
the right solution at a fair price. Like
SBS, Air Plants has always maintained
good-quality stock, delivered a
high level of service and developed
knowledgeable staff.

In 2009, Air Plants saw the
potential in Talbott’s Biomass
Energy Systems, a small family
business based in nearby Stone in
Staffordshire. There was synergy
between the two businesses.
Talbott’s specialised in the conversion of wood waste into energy, particularly
the conversion of the more difficult types of wood waste, such as chipboard
and plywood. Moreover, the units supplied by Talbott’'s were fitted to the
end of every Air Plants installation, offering Air Plants the chance to provide
customers with complete solutions.

Talbott’s was founded in the early 1970s by Bob Talbott in response to the
energy crisis which saw huge increases in the price of oil. His wood-burning
unit was a simple industrial hand-fed system designed to use waste wood
offcuts and provide space heating for workshops and factories. These units
soon became popular with many woodworking factories. Subsequently, the
business developed a range of biomass boilers, warm air heating systems
and updated hand-fed units to cover premises of any size. For customers,

52 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Air Plants Modulair

dust extraction system
working in tandem with a
Talbott’s silo and Talbott’s
Modern Wood Energy 199
biomass boiler.

their advantages include a reduction in waste for landfill, sustainable heating
solutions and a reduced carbon footprint.

But while the business was full of good ideas, its commercial strategy
was less successful. It expanded too rapidly, depleting its cash resources.
Management approached Air Plants, and after careful consideration the
SBL team agreed to take a majority stake in the business. Chris Smith, Jim
Wilkinson and their team brought not only commercial expertise but also
additional engineering and manufacturing knowledge.

Sadly, the synergy between the two businesses did not extend to their
respective management teams, particularly the emphasis Air Plants placed
on commitment, service and value. As a result, Air Plants assumed complete
ownership of Talbott’s. While there were some initial regrets about the
investment, and turning the business around took longer than expected,
under managing director Mick Johnson it has become a profitable part of SBL.

A Family Business
While the boards of the trading companies included senior executives from
outside the family, the SBL board was made up almost entirely of family
members. The exception was chief executive Jim Wilkinson. The board
was strengthened by several new appointments, making way for the next
generation, in 2008: Chris Smith, Steve Smith, Jane Beasley, Julie Brooks and
Sally White.

John Smith remained chairman until he stepped down in favour of his
son Chris in 2017 and Peter Fletcher served as vice-chairman until his death
at the end of 2016 after 67 years in the business. John Smith never really
retired, as his wife Edna recalled. He had first declared his retirement when
he celebrated his 80th birthday in 2012. But his definition of retirement turned
out to be taking every Friday off, and this only lasted a couple of weeks.
When he retired for a second time in 2017, remembered Jeff Robertshaw,
he returned to work the Monday following his farewell party. He always had
high expectations, making praise from him highly valued, but he was also
completely committed to the people he employed. He was not always easy to
work with, as his sons discovered. But Chris Smith could assert that

In thirty-odd years of working together, we only ever had three
disagreements, two of which were about my view on my salary and
his view on my salary, and I can’t remember what the other one was.
He let me get on with what I wanted to do, and I let him get on with
what he did best, and between us I would say that we ran a pretty
successful company.

John Smith died suddenly but peacefully in his sleep in 2018 after 59
years in the business.

7 1 2004 ONWARDS: ACCELERATING EXPANSION 63



When Monopoly issued its
Leicester edition in 2019,
Smith Brothers Stores
appeared on the original
Trafalgar Square space.
Here head office staff
welcome Mr Monopoly.

. ) SBS stand at the HVAC &
A New Chief Executive R Show in 2018.

In the previous year, John had helped to recruit a successor for Jim Wilkinson

who wanted to phase in his retirement over several years. Working closely
with John Smith, Jim had played a major role in encouraging the business to
expand and in steering it through the challenges accompanying growth. He
had stayed with SBL, he reflected, because he was given freedom to do his
job, the family inspired loyalty and he loved the business. The Smith family, he
said, believed in enabling people to achieve their potential to help create a
sustainable business — one which could look after shareholders, employees,
the wider community and the environment. Jim finally stepped down as an
executive director in 2021 after a five-year phased retirement, and as a non-
executive director in 2022.

His successor was Martin Heatlie, a qualified accountant, living locally,
who had a wide experience of family businesses. In Smith Brothers, he saw
exactly the sort of business he wanted to work for. He recognised how the
business was driven by the values held by the family, values stemming from
the foundation of the business, passing from Walter Smith down through the
generations. He saw how much the family cared for their staff, their loyalty
towards them, their belief they should be treated fairly. He appreciated the
family’s insistence on keeping the commitments it made, no matter how
much they might subsequently be regretted. Trust was key to the success
of the business, trust between employer and employed, between business,
customers and suppliers.

As an outsider, he also understood that as the business grew,
management had to make changes to remain in control. So, for instance,
an effective human resources strategy was put in place to manage the
growing number of employees, and a central treasury function was created

54 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Right: Staff, customers and
representatives of sponsors IMI
Hydronic Engineering attended
SBS’s first National Golf Day held
at The Belfry in September 2021.
Guest Kevin Keegan stands in the
middle of the picture.

Below: Tube bays inside the

warehouse of the Sheffield branch.

for the more efficient management of cash. The challenge was ensuring

that these changes did not fundamentally alter the culture which had driven
the success of the business. Micro-management is kept to a minimum

and managers still have the freedom to use their initiative, which attracts
people to join the business. There is an understanding, said Steve Smith, that
mistakes will be made, but that without mistakes, lessons are never learned,
and progress is never made, a continuation of Walter Smith’s own philosophy.

The Business during the Pandemic
During the pandemic, which struck in 2020, both trading companies suffered

a dip in sales, but remained profitable, bouncing back in the following year.

i g Lk

A
TG



Air Plants was an example of how the
government’s furlough scheme, aimed at
enabling companies to retain employees,
was expected to work in practice. Most
staff were furloughed within the first
month of the first lockdown in the spring
of 2020, but this proportion fell steadily
over the following months. Not one
member of staff was lost, with everyone
returning to work.

SBS had a similar experience, making
the decision to remain open, trading
successfully with much reduced staffing

levels. It was a testing time, recalled
Steve Smith, for a business offering an

SBS’s first Scottish
essential service. Like many other businesses, SBS adopted Microsoft Teams branch was opened

in Glasgow in 2020.

to hold daily meetings. Employees were supplied with laptops and printers
for home working as branches were reduced to a skeleton staff. Most staff
were furloughed, returning as business eventually increased again. Additional
measures were introduced to control cash but almost all customers
continued to pay on time.

And business continued to grow. In 2020, SBS opened its first Scottish
branch, in Glasgow, while branches were established in Sheffield and High
Wycombe in 2021, and in Cambridge in 2022. In 2020 SBL made it into the
list compiled by the London Stock Exchange Group of 1000 Companies to
Inspire Britain while in 2022 SBL moved up from 86th to 44th place in the list
of Leicestershire’s top 200 businesses and to 107th place for the Top 500
companies in the East Midlands.

EXPERIENCING LOCKDOWN

The first lockdown was a strange time, recalled Nicky Wheway and
Sharon Jelley. On the day after lockdown was announced, all the

staff except five at SBS in Blaby were asked to stay at home. Nicky
and Sharon were proud to be among that group of five and proud to
know that they were helping to keep the business going. All the area
sales managers were asked to work from home. Gary Daniels was
furloughed - ‘that was a new word for us all’ — for two months. He
worked from home until the autumn of 2020 when it became possible
to visit a few clients in person. The company, said Jeanette Clifton, was
very supportive, providing Personal Protective Equipment, testing and
regular updates on Covid-19 guidelines.

56 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

SBS has won the HVR
Wholesaler/Distributor
of the Year award three
times since 2018.

125 Years On

At the time of publication, it is estimated that in 2022 SBL will record a turnover
of more than £175 million, with trading accounting for around 90 per cent of
profits before tax totalling around £18 million. In addition, SBL holds about £50

Members of the third, million in cash and investments which is fluid according to the markets. Air
fourth and fifth generation
of the Smith family with

their partners at the nationwide expansion has made it the third largest UK HVAC distributor, close
company’s Annual General

Meeting in October 2022. . . . i )
Edna Smith, John Smith’s Under chief executive Martin Heatlie, the business has become more

widow, is seated at the confident in setting future goals, not only financial targets, but also planning
centre of the picture.

Plants remains one of the UK’s leading dust extraction businesses while SBS’s

behind the two top UK chains and worrying smaller independents.

management succession. The business has fostered
the careers of talented non-family executives. As
well as Mick Johnson, for instance, who joined the
Air Plants board, Andy Clements and Jason Fretwell
became directors of SBS after experience as
regional managers.

As SBL celebrates its 125th anniversary as a
fiftth-generation family business, continuing family
ownership and management remains important.
Members of the family are welcome in the business,
provided they earn their place on merit. Among the
members of the fifth generation to enter the business
in recent years are Adrian, Karl, Nick and Tom Smith

and Ollie Brooks. As the family network expands, it
is crucial to engage the next generation of the wider

7 1 2004 ONWARDS: ACCELERATING EXPANSION 57



family. In 2021 an Annual General Meeting was held with an invitation to all Opposite top: Smith

f i b d ised kend Brothers believe in
amily members aged over 18, organised as a weekend event to encourage celebrating success

younger members to get to know each other. In 2022, the first members of achieved by its staff. The
fifth Celebrating Success
event took place at the
They bring with them new approaches from their own experience in careers East Midlands Conference
Centre in June 2019,
attended by 332 people.

the fifth generation, Adam Beasley and Amelia Trem, joined the SBL board.

outside the business, such as a greater focus on equality in the workplace
and investment in making the business greener. )
Opposite bottom: SBS

The family believe that the key ingredient in delivering high standards customers and staff visiting

of service to customers is excellent staff. Although the business has the Prague factory of
. . . . . . Japanese air conditioning

become much bigger, Chris Smith believes the connection between family manufacturer Daikin.
and employees remains a priority. It is important, he says, for himself as
chairman and for other group board directors to stay in touch with people
on the front line. He strives to visit every SBS branch once or twice a year.
This concern is reflected in practical ways. Every three years, for instance,
the business hosts a Celebrating Success event, held for every employee
and their partner, to say thank you for their contribution. Most recently, as
the cost of living has risen, every employee who was not classed as a ‘high
earner’ received a payment of £1,000 from SBS and £500 from Air Plants,
followed by a generous pay review in October 2022. ‘I feel we are very fair,’
says Steve Smith, ‘and we do try and look after people.’

In return, many people spend their working lives with the business. They
like the close-knit family feel the business has managed to retain. It is not
unusual for several generations of the same family to be employed. Jeff
Robertshaw worked for SBS from 1979 until 2016, his wife worked there until
2014, his sister-in-law still works there, and his son Tyler has already spent 12

years with SBS since leaving school.

Nicky Wheway and Sharon Jelley together have completed over 60
years of service respectively in 2022. SBS has given them job security and
the chance to develop their careers. It makes a difference, they say, that
directors are always accessible and approachable — continuing the practice
of Walter Smith — ready to listen to any problems people have. ‘We have both
felt’, added Nicky, ‘that we were part of the family, and we still feel valued.’
For Gary Daniels, who has been with SBS since 2005, the company offers
a friendly working environment, and the easy access to senior executives
makes ‘you feel you have their support’. He enjoys working for a company
striving to be the best, to be one step ahead of the competition, but
grounded in family values.

Wallter Smith would be proud of the achievements of his descendants.
The Smith family have upheld the founder’s philosophy, now summed up
in a newly created three-word motto: ‘Staff, Stock, Service’. What that
motto omits, however, is the family ethos which underpins those three key
aspects. As the family acknowledge, maintaining that ethos remains for them
fundamental to the future of Smith Brothers.

58 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD 7 1 2004 ONWARDS: ACCELERATING EXPANSION 59



Timeline

Date Company
1874 Birth of Walter Smith

1897 Founding of Smith Brothers (Leicester) in Saffron Lane,
Aylestone, Leicester

1901 Walter Smith describes himself as a mill furnisher

1902 Smith Brothers moves to Batten Street

1904 Batten Street premises extended

1907 Smith Brothers (Leicester) becomes a limited company
1908 Smith Brothers advertises as specialists in dust extraction

1909 Walter Smith invests in Fortis Engineering

1910 Progressive Engineering Company formed to make fans at its
works in Denton, Manchester

1911 Walter Smith describes himself as a ventilation engineer

1913 Denton works extended

1915 Denton works extended again

1918 Sydney Smith joins the business
1922 Walter Smith invests in the Hendreddu Slate Quarries

1926 Walter Smith invests in the company operating the
Brimscombe site

1927 Packing firm Charles Bass acquired

1929 Walter Smith acquires the Brimscombe site

1934 Fan production moved to Brimscombe and forerunner of Air
Plants formed

1939 Smith Brothers supply air raid shelters
1949 Peter Fletcher joins the business

1950 Sundial Nursing Home and Sundial Rest Home established

1959 John Smith joins the business

1968 Smith Brothers Stores Ltd (SBS) formed. Death of Walter Smith
1970 Land acquired in Batten Street for SBS Leicester

1977 Jane Beasley joins the business

1978 SBS Leicester expands its premises
1979 Jeff Robertshaw joins SBS

1980 SBS Northampton opened

60 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

UK History
Birth of Winston Churchill

Queen Victoria’s Diamond Jubilee

Death of Queen Victoria

End of the Second Boer War
Rolls-Royce is founded
Territorial Army is founded
Old age pensions introduced
Selfridges opens

Death of King Edward VII

Titanic launched

Suffragette Emily Davidson trampled by
the King’s horse during the Derby

Lusitania sunk
End of the First World War
Irish Free State founded

General Strike

First automatic traffic lights

Wall Street Crash sets off depression
in UK

Driving tests introduced

Second World War starts
End of clothes rationing

Peak District designated as UK’s first
National Park

M1 opened

Clean Air Act

The Beatles split up

Queen Elizabeth’s Silver Jubilee

The world’s first test tube baby is born
in the UK

Margaret Thatcher becomes the UK’s
first woman prime minister

John Lennon shot dead

1986
1987
1988
1991
1992

1994

1996

1999

2002
2004

2006

2007
2008
2009

2011
2012

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020
2021

2022

Chris Smith joins Air Plants

Jim Wilkinson joins Smith Brothers (Leicester) Ltd

David Bryson joins SBS

Chris Smith succeeds David Asher as Air Plants managing director

Steve Smith joins SBS

Death of Sydney Smith

Jeff Robertshaw succeeds Ray Hurd as SBS managing
director

Tony Smith joins SBS

Jim Wilkinson becomes SBL Chief Executive

Apex Tube & Valves acquired

Apex is rebranded to SBS Peterborough and SBS Oldham is
opened along with Dave Wildman and Martin Denton joining
SBS. Steve Smith becomes SBS joint managing director with
Jeff Robertshaw

SBS Leeds opened
SBS Birmingham opened

Talbott’s Biomass Energy Systems Ltd acquired. SBS London
opened

SBS Bristol opened

SBS Southampton opened under SBS’s first woman branch
manager

SBS Cardiff, SBS Heathrow and SBS Merseyside opened. SBS
Leicester moves out of Batten Street. SBS HQ moves to Blaby.
Death of Peter Fletcher

Martin Heatlie becomes joint SBL Chief Executive with Jim
Wilkinson. Chris Smith succeeds John Smith as SBL Chairman

SBS Newcastle opened. Death of John Smith

SBL features in the Sunday Times Top Track 250. Smethwick
Tube Distribution Centre opened.

SBS Glasgow opened

SBS Sheffield and SBS High Wycombe opened. Martin Heatlie
succeeds Jim Wilkinson as Chief Executive

SBS Cambridge opened and the online customer portal is
launched, fully integrating the business with customers on
the web. SBL celebrates 125 years of trading.

M25 completed

Hurricane Charley hits the UK
Lockerbie air disaster

Poll tax abolished

End of steelmaking in Scotland with
closure of Ravenscraig works

First women priests ordained in Church
of England

16 children and 1 teacher Kkilled in
Dunblane massacre

First elections to the Scottish
Parliament and Welsh Assembly

potters Bar train crash

Facebook is launched as a social
networking site

Russian exile Alexander Litvinenko
poisoned in London

Collapse of Northern Rock
Global recession hits UK

Government acquires stakes in several
banks as financial recession continues

London riots break out in August

London Olympics

UK votes to leave EU

Grenfell Tower fire

Russian exile Sergei Skripal poisoned in
Salisbury

Brexit withdrawal agreement approved
by Parliament

Covid-19 pandemic

Pandemic continues to dominate life in
UK

Death of Queen Elizabeth II

TIMELINE 61



Simplified Smith Acknowledgements
Family Tree

The story of Smith Brothers could not have been compiled without the help
of many people linked with the business past and present. I am particularly
John Smith grateful to Adrian Smith and Jane Beasley who guided the project, gave me
1845-1933 access to company records and were unfailingly helpful. I am also grateful to
‘ the following people who kindly agreed to be interviewed for the book: Edna

| ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | Smith, Chris Smith, Tony Smith, Steve Smith, Adrian Smith, Jane Beasley, Bill

Sydney Mabel Rosetta Amy Joseph John Frank Edward Ralph Walter Florence ) o ) ) )
P Beasley, Jeff Robertshaw, Jim Wilkinson, Martin Heatlie, Jeanette Clifton, Gary
Smith Oldham
1874-1968 1873-1947 Daniels, Nicky Wheway and Sharon Jelley.
. Nigel Watson
Gwendoline Sydney
Gregory Smith Autumn 2022
1901-90 1902-94
\ \
Edna John Peter Margaret
Taylor Smith Fletcher Smith
b.1935 1932-2018 1927-2016 1927-2009
\ \ \ \
Chris Tony Julie Steve Jane Sally
Smith Smith Smith Smith Fletcher Fletcher
b.1958 b.1960 b.1963 b.1969 b.1953 b.1957

62 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 63



Index

Air Plants Ltd 5, 30, 35, 36, 37, 38—41, 43,
45, 51-3, 56, 57, 58

Allan, Hugh 36, 37, 43

Apex Tube & Valves 44-5

Asher, David 36, 38, 43

Beasley, Adam 58

Beasley, Bill 45

Beasley, Jane (née Fletcher) 14, 32, 35,
45, 53

Birmingham 24, 46, 50

Blaby, Winchester Avenue industrial
estate 48-9, 56

Brightside Securities 25, 30, 38

Brimscombe, Gloucestershire 29, 30,
35, 38

Brooks, Julie 53

Brooks, Ollie 57

Bryson, David 42, 45

Clements, Andy 57
Clifton, Jeanette 45, 48, 56

Daniels, Gary 45, 56, 58
Denton, Martin 45-6

Electric & Ordnance Accessories
Company 24

Fletcher, Margaret (née Smith) 35

Fletcher, Peter 35, 36, 37, 43, 53

Fletcher, Sally 35

Fortis Engineering Company/Fortis Fan
Works 25, 30—1, 34

Fretwell, Jason 57

Heatlie, Martin 54, 57
Hendreddu Slate Quarries Ltd 31
Hurd, Ray 37, 43

Jelley, Sharon 42, 56, 58
Johnson, Mick 53, 57
Johnson, Peter 44

Langley, Samuel 16
Le May, Donna 47-8
Leicester 5, 11-12, 38, 45, 48

Aylestone 34
Batten Street 14-18, 22, 37, 41, 48—-9
Lorraine Road 14
Saffron Lane 5, 12, 14, 16
Freemen’s Common industrial estate 48
Halford Street 18
Lloyd, Steve 47
London 7, 46
Imperial College 36
King William Street 7
Loughborough College (later University) 35

Manchester 21
Denton 21, 23—4

Oldham, Maria 14

Progressive Engineering Company 23-9
Pulsometer Pumps 13
Pye, James, & Co. 8-9, 1, 14

Reed, R, & Co. 19, 22

Robertshaw, Jeff 41-2, 43, 45, 46, 49,
53, 568

Robertshaw, Tyler 58

Sirocco Fans 13, 22

Smethwick 50

Smith, Adrian 50, 57

Smith, Amy 7

Smith, Chris 36, 37, 38-40, 42, 46, 47,
51-2, 53, 58

Smith, Edna (née Taylor) 36, 37, 53

Smith, Edward (Ted) 7, 21

Smith, Elsie 7

smith, Florence (née Oldham) 14

Smith, John (1845-1933) 4, 7, 8, 9, 20

Smith, John (1932-2019) 6, 12, 18, 35-7,
38-40, 42, 43, 53—-4

Smith, John Frank (Jack) 7, 13—14, 19,
20, 21

Smith, Joseph (Josh) 7, 20

Smith, Julie 36

Smith, Karl 57

Smith, Mabel 7

Smith, Marie (née Higgins) 7

Smith, Nick 57

64 SMITH BROTHERS (LEICESTER) LTD

Smith, Ralph 7, 21
Smith, Rosetta 7
Smith, Steve 36, 37, 40, 42-6, 49, 53, 55,
56, 58
Smith, Sydney (son of John and Marie) 6, 7
Smith, Sydney (son of Walter and
Florence) 7, 14, 32—4, 35
Smith, Tom 57
Smith, Tony 36, 38, 42, 43
Smith, Walter (Wag) 4, 5, 6-25, 29-32,
35-7, 40, 54-8
Smith Brothers (Leicester) (SBL) 16—-18,
25-6, 37, 43—4, 49-58
Denton works 21, 23-4, 26, 29
Smith Brothers Stores (SBS) 5, 37, 41-51,
52, 56-9
SBS Birmingham 46, 50
SBS Bristol 47
SBS Cambridge 56
SBS Cardiff 49
SBS Glasgow 56
SBS Heathrow 49, 50
SBS High Wycombe 56
SBS Leeds 46, 50
SBS Merseyside 49
SBS Newcastle 49
SBS Oldham 46, 50
SBS Peterborough 45
SBS Rainham 50
SBS Sheffield 56
SBS Southampton 47
SBS Thurrock 46
Sturtevant Company 23, 24-5, 29
Sunday Times Grant Thornton Top Track
250 50-1
Sundial Nursing Home/Rest Home 34

Talbott, Bob 52
Talbott’s Biomass Energy Systems 52-3
Trem, Amelia 58

Warren, A, & Sons 45-6, 46
Wheway, Nicky 42, 56, 58

White, Sally 63

Wildman, Dave 45-6

Wilkinson, Jim 37, 43, 46, 50, 53, 54
Wyatt, Craig 47

www.carbonbalancedpaper.com
CBPO01952

FSC

wwwfsc.org

MIX

Paper from
responsible sources

FSC® C017574






